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NC DOT Geotechnical Unit

GeoEnvironmental Section
1589 Mail Service Center
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SMARTER ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1589

Attention: Mr. Ashley Cox, LG

Re:  Geophysical Survey Report — Parcel 10
NC DOT State Project No. R-5600
WBS Element No. 45818.1.FR1
Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina

H&H Job No. ROW-704

Dear Ashley:

Please find the attached PDF copy of the Geophysical Survey Report for the Shirley Sutton
property (Parcel 10) located in Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina. Please return via
DocuSign for final signatures. If you have any questions or need additional information, please

contact us at (704) 586-0007.

Sincerely,

Hart & Hickman, PC

David Graham, PG
Senior Project Geologist

Attachment

Matt Bramblett, PE
Principal
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. SMARTER ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS
Via NC DOT FTS

November 30, 2022

NC DOT - Geotechnical Unit
GeoEnvironmental Section
1589 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-1589

Attention: Mr. Ashley Cox, LG

Re:  Geophysical Survey
NC DOT Parcel 10
360 W. Main Street, Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina
State Project: R-5600; WBS Element No. 45818.1.FR1
H&H Job No. ROW-704

Dear Ashley:

1.0 Introduction and Background Information

Hart & Hickman, PC (H&H) has prepared this letter report documenting geophysical survey
activities conducted at the Shirley Sutton property (Parcel 10) located at 360 W. Main St. in
Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina. The geophysical survey activities were conducted on
behalf of the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NC DOT) in accordance with
H&H’s August 17, 2022 proposal. Based on discussions between H&H and NC DOT, no soil

assessment activities were conducted on Parcel 10.

This geophysical survey was conducted to evaluate the potential for underground storage tank
(UST) systems on proposed right of way and construction easement areas on Parcel 10 related to
proposed road improvements along W. Main Street. (State Project R-5600). This NC DOT road
improvement project includes new curb and gutters, storm water drainage piping, sidewalks, etc.
Parcel 10 was vacant at the time of the geophysical survey activities. A one-story building with
garage is located on the western portion of the property. A site location map is included as

Figure 1. NC DOT’s preliminary plan sheet depicting Parcel 10 is included in Appendix A.
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H&H searched the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (NC DEQ) Laserfiche
website and NC DEQ UST databases for incident files related to the Parcel 10 address to better
target UST system areas and to check for locations of previously reported impacts. DOT
information indicates this property was previously occupied by Silva Brakes and Automotive.
However, NC DEQ’s Site Locator Tool website indicates UST Incident No. 28270 (Sylva Brakes
and Automotive) is located on the adjacent property to the west at 414 W. Main Street. Based on
the NC DEQ Registered Tank Database, no USTs were registered for Parcel 10. Pertinent

information regarding the Sylva Brakes and Automotive Facility are included in Appendix B.

H&H subcontracted with Pyramid Geophysical Services (Pyramid) of Greensboro, NC to conduct

the geophysical survey. The geophysical survey activities are discussed below.

2.0 Geophysical Survey Activities

H&H reviewed the results of the geophysical survey performed on Parcel 10 by Pyramid on
September 26 and 27, 2022. Pyramid utilized electromagnetic (EM) induction technology and
ground penetrating radar (GPR) to identify potential geophysical anomalies and potential USTs at
the site.

A total of seven EM anomalies were identified at the site. The EM anomalies were attributed to
known surface metallic objects such as above-ground metal structures (i.e. metal poles, metal
guardrail, etc.) that were not characteristic signatures of USTs. The EM/GPR survey detected
the presence of three probable USTs on Parcel 10. The approximate dimensions of UST #1 and
UST #2 are 13 ft long by 5.5 ft wide. The approximate dimensions UST #3 are 9 ft long by 5.5
ft wide. H&H identified potential fill ports near each of the USTs. The manhole near UST#1
could not be opened and the manhole near UST-2 appeared to be filled with soil and/or concrete.
An approximate 2-inch diameter metal pipe was identified above grade near UST#3. Pyramid’s
report, including figures depicting the results of the EM/GPR survey, is provided in Appendix C.
Photographs of the suspected UST locations are included in in Appendix D.
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3.0 Conclusions

H&H has reviewed the results of a geophysical survey conducted on Parcel 10 located at 360 W.
Main Street in Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina. Three probable USTs were identified on
Parcel 10. If a UST is encountered during construction activities, the UST system(s) and their
contents should be removed in accordance with NC DEQ regulations and properly disposed.
Impacted media encountered during road construction activities, if any, should be properly

managed and disposed at a permitted facility.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact

us at (704) 586-0007.

Sincerely,
Hart & Hickman, PC
DocuSigned by:
. CRLLLLLITS
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- . o “ 3 -
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Matt Bramblett, PE
Principal and Project Manager
Not considered final unless all signatures are completed.

Attachments
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NC DOT Preliminary Plan
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REVISIONS

PARCEL 1 REMOVED; TCE REVISED; PARCEL 2

PARCELS 4 & 5, ROW

REVISED AND DUE ADDED; PARCELS 2A, 3, 4 DUE REVISED; PARCELS 3 & 4 PUE REVISED; PARCEL 9 PDE ADDED
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1325 Dills Cove Rd. A Phone & Fax

Sylva, NC 28779 MOUNTAIN GEOLOGY, INC (828) 586-3955

ﬂovV\W“ﬂ“l”ﬁ@@ AOL oM

Sylva Brakes and Automotive —ID # 0-029441
Combined

UST-12 Closure Report ,

Limited Site Assessment Report S

Soil Cleanup Report with Closure Request

ey sy
gJraakd

02/11/05

Summary Statement

Three 8,000 gallon tanks have been removed, soil contamination less than
industrial/commercial levels was encountered and a small area of soil contamination
greater than residential levels was excavated. Groundwater contamination is less than
gross contamination levels and marginally above groundwater 2L standards. The site is
in an industrial/commercial area, zoned for business, has no water wells within 1,500 ft.,
public water was supplied, and the nearest place of public assembly is 900 fi. away.

Based on the location and contamination characteristics, I recommend the site be
considered low risk industrial/commercial and hereby request closure.

I, Michael H. Owens, a licensed geologist for Mountain Geology, Inc, do certify that the
information contained in this report is correct and accurate to the best of my knowledge.
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General Information

Facility (Currently inactive, last operation 2000)
Sylva Brakes and Automotive ID# 0-029441
Main Street
Sylva, Jackson County, NC
Latitude 35° 22’ 26”"N Longitude 83° 13’12”W

Owner Larry Michael Evers
552 Corbin Road
Franklin, NC 28734
Telephone 828-389-4321 (home)
828-421-2829 (cell)

Contacts Primary & Closure

Larry Michael Evers

552 Corbin Road

Franklin, NC 28734

Telephone 828-389-4321 (home)
828-421-2829 (cell)

Consultant  Mountain Geology. Inc.
Michael H. Owens
1325 Dills Cove Road
Sylva, NC 28779
Telephone 828-586-3955

Lab Test America
122 Lyman Street
Asheville, NC 28801
Telephone 828-254-5169
Certification # 387




UST System Information
« Three 8,000 gallon gasoline tanks (21ft long x 8t dia.)
« Four dispensers and associated piping
» Installed/replaced 19877
Release Information
« Closure Sampling in November 2004 indicated GRO
contamination up to 57,600 mg/kg
« Interpreted as result of overfill, unknown quantity
Closure Procedure

Preparations

 UST-3 submitted
« Neo Corporation contracted to empty and dispose tanks

Residuals

« Residual material was removed and disposed by the Neo Corporation

(Attachment # 7)

Tank Disposal

» The excavated components (tanks & lines) were in excellent condition
with no obvious corrosion, cracks, or leaks. They were disposed by the

Neo Corporation (Attachment # 6)

Soil Excavation

Material over the tanks (4 ft. thick) and adjacent (3 ft. wide) to the

west and south sides of the tank nest to tank bottoms (12 ft. deep) was

excavated for tank removal. Due to close quarters, excavated material was

sequentially placed back into the pit for tank removal, and then later

removed for land application. The bulk of material removed was mixed
composition fill (clay to gravel) with stream sediments under the tank nest.

After sampling results indicated contaminated soil, primarily

below the fill pipe areas of the west and south tanks, additional material
from this area was excavated into the water table and removed for land
application. The pit was backfilled with broken concrete pavement (from
removal excavation). clean #57 stone at the bottom in the water table, and

crusher run material to the surface.
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Contaminated soil was temporarily stored on site under and on plastic or
placed back in the pit. At final excavation it was removed, transported,
and disposed on Evers property in Macon County, NC.

Site Investigation

Quality Control
All samples were collected, preserved, and transported to the lab
consistent with UST section guidelines. They were collected into
containers prepared by the lab, placed into iced coolers, then into
refrigerator, then into iced coolers and transported to the lab within the
appropriate time frames. The attached chains of custody indicate dates
and times of collection and lab submittals.

Soil Sampling
The attached map (Attachment #2) shows the locations of soil

samples (ME 1-15), Table B-3 (Attachment #4) summarizes results, and
analytical reports are in attachment #10. Samples ME 1-3, 8-11,13 & 14
were collected from an excavator bucket from beneath the tanks, ME 4-7
were from material immediately below the dispensers, ME 12 was a stock
pile composite, and ME 15 was from the west sidewall. All except ME 12
were grab samples.

Groundwater Sampling
When the pit was backfilled a two inch PVC screen was placed in

the groundwater with a riser to the surface. Clean #57 stone was filled
around the screen and crusher run material was filled to the surface.
Groundwater was purged and sampled consistent with monitor well
procedures as sample ME 16. The location is shown on the map
(Attachment #2) analyses summarized in table B-4 (Attachment #5) and
analytical reports are in attachment #10.

Investigation Results
Soil samples (except ME 12 and ME 15) were analyzed by

methods 8015B (GRO), MADEP, and 8260B. ME 12 (stockpile) was by
8015B (GRO) only and ME 15 was by MADEP and 8260B. The analyses
indicate a concentration of gasoline component contaminants generally
beneath the fill areas of the west and south tanks (samples ME 1, ME 2,
ME 8), and lesser amounts elsewhere. All the analyte concentrations are
less than the industrial/commercial maximum contaminant cleanup levels.
Only nine contaminants (in samples ME 1, ME 2, ME 8) are above the
residential levels. The soil in the area of these samples was removed and
the sidewall soil sampled. Groundwater was sampled and analyzed by
MADEP and 602 methods as sample ME 16. Results indicate some
contamination. All detected analytes are below gross contamination
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levels. VPH C5-C8, VPH C9- C10, benzene, and ethylbenzene are above
the 2L standards in the 10-100X range. (See attachment #5, table B-4)

Risk Characterization (LSA)

The surrounding area has been examined consistent with the LSA
requirements. Three features of concern were found within 1,500ft. of the
site. A senior center, public pool, and playground are located
approximately 1,500ft. west-northwest. The New Life Church is some
900ft. west, and the New Harvest Church is 1,400 +/- ft. east-southeast.
No wells or other items of concern were found. Attachment #2, an area
map, shows these locations and other features. The risk classification
questionnaire is attachment #9, and property owners are listed in Table
B-6, attachment #8.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Analytical results of the soil samples indicate no contaminant levels above
the industrial/commercial limits and only nine are above the residential limits.
These nine are concentrated in the ME 1, ME 2, & ME 8 samples, located beneath
the fill areas of the western and southern tanks. Furthermore, most, if not all, of
the contaminated soil in this area has been removed.

Groundwater contamination, while present, is relatively minor, well below
gross contamination levels and moderately above the 2L standards. The only
possible impact is to the surface water of Scotts Creek. Toluene at 246 ug/lis
more than 10X the surface water standard (0.36 ug/l). However, there are no
indications (sheen) of surface water impact in this high velocity, high volume
stream. Also, discussions between NCDENR Water Quality and UST personnel
indicate the site should be considered as low risk.

The site is in an industrial/commercial area, the nearest place of public
assembly is some 900ft. west, no wells are within 1,5001t. of the site, and public
water is supplied throughout the area. The only surface waters are Scotts Creek
and Cope Creek; both traverse areas with extensive industrial/commercial
activities and many petroleum storage tanks. Also, based on the physical
characteristics of the site, the nature of the surrounding area, and the municipal
zoning, it is difficult to imagine any realistic situation where long term exposure
to contaminants could occur.

Based on the levels of contamination, removal of some of the
contamination, and the site conditions I recommend the site be considered low
risk in an industrial/commercial category and I request it be closed.

Tllad =

MICHAEL H. OWENS PG
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* FROM :

4_EVERS, . . PHOME NO. : 828 369 6885

/4 ﬁé’aéﬂ%/ #e |

C PAVING & CO INC." =~ " """ PAGE Bl

Jar. 1% 2045 11:12AM F1

CORPORATION P.Q. BOX 6846, WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786

]

828.456.4332 828.4856 4216

TANK DISPOQSAL MANIFEST

1) Taak Qwnar/Authorized Represcatative: Name aad Mailing Address
Mike Evers

552 Corbin Road

3L4 Vant Main 3treet
Erdnk el G 2B2% (325 42120823 Sylva, N.C. ZB779
2) Task Owner/Authorized Represaatatlve: Contact
Ptoac #!

J) Desatiplion of Tanks:

Tank No, Capasizy ' Bsviaue Conents - Commens
001 6000 gallons ‘ Casoline ' 8' x 16'

4) Tank Cwacr/Authoriaed Ropresantative Contification : The uadamipned cenifics that the above Usied
slorage tanks bave beto removed Frum the prosmises of ihic tank ownor.

e M\kf.: gvers ﬁc‘-‘m%@\q,

Pruatac/Typed Name Signature / /

MoutlyDay/ Year

§)Transparter ¢ The undansigned sortifics that the adave lated s1orage tanks hava boon tramsporied to

NEO Corparatios, 289 Silkwood Drive; Canton, North Carolina 28718
The above tank was decontaiminatad by NEQ Covporation snd all waste cesdduals

vare prope/rly disposed.

ated/Typed ' ' ) " SoaDay e
Priate Name ( !
Alandﬂr.grner NEQ Corporacion M Cl.lﬂélgjéy

¢) Dispusal Cortiffeation: 1y, ghove Listed tank was Tecieved by
: o ! ot !

wearae'

Reeycliag Facility:

Y4

1 _ B —
(imca\ 5| Q(W' [ davs rjgif-/—' |-10-05

18T, Site Addrens Foxser .Shv;u...ﬁa.s_s.t.aticql

— J Monit/Day/Year
i d Nadio Signeture
Pmlctf({_‘ ype




CORPORATION P.O. BOX 646, WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786
828.456.4332 828.456.4216

TANK DISPOSAL MANIFEST

1) Tank Owncr/Authorized Representative: Name and Mailing Address

Mike Evers IIST Site Address _Former Shell Gas Statiorﬂ
552 Corbin Road 314 West Main Street
Franklin. N.C. 28734 (828) 421-2829 Sylva, N.C. 28779
2) Tank Owacr/Authorized Represcotative: Contact
Phonc #:
3) Description of Taaks:
Tank No. Capacity i Previous Contents . Comments
002 6000 gallons Gasoline ' 8' X 16°'

4) Tank Owncr/Authorized Represcatative Certification : The undemigned certifics that the above listed
slorage tanks have been rcmovcd from the premisces of the tank owner.

Myl EVers L—( /g;)\ew /1205

Prigtec/Typed Namc Signalure i Moath/Day/Year

5) Transporter:  The undersigned certifics that the above listed storage tanks have been transported to

NEO Corporation, 289 Silkwood Drive; Canton, North Carolina 28716
The above tank was decontaiminated by NEO Corporation and all waste residuals
were properly disposed.

Printed/Typed Namc w Moantly/Day/Ycar
Alan Farmer NEO Corporation 01/06/05

,6) Disposal Certificatioa : The above listed tank has had the ends removed by
{'NEO Corporation and will be used for purposes other than a storage vessel.

Recycling Facility:

Z@y/mﬂ Loes s 7@%”,/;‘/% ) =b-05

PrMcd/'I" yped Name Slgnaturc Moantly/Day/Year




NEEK
CORPORATION P.O. BOX 646, WAYNESVILLE, NC 28786
| 828.456.4332 828.456.4216

TANK DISPOSAL MANIFEST

1) Tank Owncr/Authorized Represcatative: Namc and Mailing Address

Mike Evers 1IST_Site Address Former Shell Gas Statioy“
552 Corb'gn Road 314 West Main Street
Frapklin. N.C. 28734 (828) 421-2829 Sylva, N.C. 28779
2) Tank Owacr/Authorized Represcatative: Contact
Phonc #:
3) Description of Tanks:
Tank No. Capacity ) Previous Cantents . Comments
003 6000 gallons Gasoline ' 8' X 16'

4) Tank Owncr/Authorizcd Represeatative Certification :  The undersigned certifics that the above listed
storage tanks have beea removed from the premises of the tank owncr.

o
Mg Cvers Nl e J-12-05
Pripted/Typed Namc N Signature ) Mouath/Day/Ycar

5) Transporter:  The undersigaed certifics that the above listed storage tanks have beea transported Lo

NEO Corporation, 289 Silkwood Drive; Canton, North Carolina 28716
The above tank was decontaiminated by NEO Corporation and all waste residuals
were properly disposed.

Priated/Typcd Namc al : Month/Day/Ycar
Alan Farmer NEO Corporation o 01/06/05

é) Disposal Ccrxiﬁcation;Th'e above listed tank has had the ends removed by
{"NEO Corporation and will beé used for purposes other than a storage vessel.

Recycling Facility:

jgumahgl ST %ny/ //gﬂé //é -04

Prméd/{' yped Name ? Signaturc MoatlyDay/Year
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RATION
Waynesville Corporate Home Office

P.0. Box 646, Waynesville, NC 28786
Fax (828)456-4216 Phone (828)456-4332

To: Mike Owens
Company :
Fax Number : 1-828-586-3955

Phone Number :

From : Reception Desk
Fax Number - 828-456-4216

Phone Number 828-456-4332

Time Sent : Friday, Feb 11, 2005 10:49AM
Pages : 3
Description :

Mr. Owens,

Attached please find the straight bill of lading and the
pending hazardous waste manifest. The completed manifest
will be sent to you upon its receipt.

v
Should you have any questions or require additional
information please contact me at the number below.

Thank you,

Laura Rich

NEO Corporation
828.456.4332
828.456.4216 (fax)

Visit NEO on the world wide web at www .neocorporation.com




2005  ID! NEO CORPORATIONM T #538948  PAGE: 273

18:51 FEB 11,  TEL. MO! 828-456-4216

- L -5 po-0%

bec 185 2004 4:07PH

HP LASERJET FAX

2366748958 -
. r.3
ATTENTION SHI\PPERSI PREIGHT sCHARGES ARE PREPAID ON THIS BILL OF LADING UMLESS MARKED COLLECT
ORIGINAL - NOT REGOTIABLE Shipper No.
: Carriec Ne.
Paga__1 of _1 _NEQ Corporation. ... __ _ _ __ Dats
’ (Neme of Carrier) - T
vo: : FROM: -
maﬁl Remadias, Inc. Shipar Mike Evers - '!_
289 Wheely lame Addwas : 952 Lorbin Road
“Franklin, N.C, 28734
Mabane, NC 27302 ! ) .
Phone (919)563-4459 24 br. Emergency Gontact Tal Mo. (828) 421-2829
Route [ S
. of Units BASIC DESCRIFTION TOTAL QUANTITY Egg: granoes
& Contalner Type HM mmmmmntﬁm.mnmnl R e o RATE ne oo
3 Non Regulated Materisl (TPH Soll} '
BM
D
ey %
- PLACARDS TENDERED: *~  YEB NO mm
Nete- (1) mnah“-:mdw "‘*"‘*“';;',‘::""’.ﬂ“‘ MIORESS
ot apetcely agreed o are
:‘:b«ﬁ:d:m.mwau decrided Bbove by e prapec ook | COD At § N Lo
wakue of the pragery s hereby soscifcally slelad by S :‘-mnm“.‘h‘ — = - 3
Aoprta b ¢ P | eegect s prvper oot sorupert L rad 12 s o e s |
e ey e | SRt e Pt [ R
jof Ve cnrrianr's by L'y averrsmmtalregdalionn
Ydacisculion shipper snd S ahipper dosm 1ok whhowt pavenant of feigd andl o PREPAD
eame b owrers Faodhy o docioram vabon, 4 , W.,.. comhunix 4 ]
e ot At e PR _ . .
Tty it and candton 7 ———— pe—m——————— LA
! . . roiad and cundiion of ecstents ol padeges Urdavan], g, i dndinend & A e
e o e
mmm)uJN:Mmwﬂdwnmw-mmmm-mwbnummwmwmuwm.
/ y .
p—— R (T wwen_ED  Corp
e 7
PER // Pa‘?@ELQZELdﬁéiéﬂéz;==;
DATE




18:!%3 FEB 11. Z@35 ID: NEO CORPORRTION

TEL NO: 828-436-421 &

: 1}-801Lep 45

Emergency Contact Telephone Number

453348 PAGE: 3/3

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Genorator's US EPA 10 No. o Marfos: T2 Page 1 [ iniommation in the shaded areas i
WASTE MANIFEST C.E. 5. Q.G Atk of 1 not required by Faderai law.
3. Generators Nams and Mailing Address B Giaie MarWeet onssies
~ i est Documant N
A Mike Evers Db Ynriest e Mg
552 Corbin Road Franklin, X.C. 28734
4. Generator's Phone | 8§28 ) 421+2829
8. Transporter 1 Compeny Name 8. US EPA I Number
NEO Corporation IN.C.R.8.8.0.0.0.9.4 2 3[
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA 1D Numbar
§ & W Chemicals, Inc. [N.C.R.0.0.0.139.9.5. 6. 8]F
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA D Humber
Eco~Flo
2750 Patterson Screet
Greensboro, N.C. 27407 [N.C.D.9.8.0.8.4.2.1.3.2
11. US DOT Description {including Prover Shipping Name. Hazerd Class, and 1D Number} 12. Conlainers
Total
HM No. Type Quantity
8 X Waste Gasoline, 3, UN 12033, 1I
P 02D M
G5
5 ®
E fr N R
R
Alc
T i
o |
R ; * .
a | |
| ) .
i' ¥ i B
i . . . .
J. Adftienal Desctiptions for Materials Listea Above . Handiing Codas for Wastes. Listed Above. ~ , ~
15 Soscial Handling instructions end Additionat |hion-na:xon
Emergency Contact # 800-424-9300 Chemtrec - Caller must identify S & ¥ Chemicals, Inec.
S & W .Job #
16 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | harsty daclare thet the cortams of this consignment ais fully and accurately describad abave by proper shipping name and are classified,
packed, marked, and labeled, and ora in all resaec’s in proper cendHion for ransport by highway accorcing to applicae rtematoreal and nationat guvernwnerdal regulations
If 1 am & large quarily generator, 1 certiy thai 3 nave a program in plass 10 reduca the volume and toxeity of waste generated to tha degrea 1 have detarmined o be economicaly
practicsble a1d that | havo selasted the practicable matiiod of Irealmant, slorage, of disodsal cusrently aveiiable to me which minimized the present and future threat to humen heaith
and the ervirariment; OR, if T am a sman quantity generalor, | hava made A good faith etlort to mirimize my wasts generation and saiect the tes! wasts managerment method that is
avaitable 10 ma and hat | can afford.
PrimtedTyped Name ' Signature ’ Month Day Year
' Laee. . Frecs L a—wy‘i&f _— o7 loples
; 17. Transporter 1 AcknCwledgement ot Recoipt of Materials — A 4
a Printed!T ypad Name 'y ! Signature L'@ Morth Day Yoear
s NAE o /7 oz o1 1/gle
g 118, Transporter 2 Acknewledgement of Receipt of Matenals 4
E - Printad/ Y yped Name 1 Signature Monty Day VYoear
. - [ .
R A & — | £ 175 Jo”
18 Discrspancy Indication Spabe Vs Q
F
A
c
i
ll- 20. Faciity Owner or Opsrator: Gertificaton of raceipt of hazardous materiais covered by this manitest except as noted in ftemn 18.
; .
Frinted/Typad Neme Sigr?ature Month Day Vear

TRANSPORTER #1




Table B-6

Moo pon* F2E

Sy rizeen Gx

Property Ownersf Occupants

Incident No. and Name: SV ombas £idouko

Facility ID#: @ -OZ544/

; ;Z tel; fiul ’Ziﬁf% 778

7 e - Lon, Forrfs)” o G /38

S 2t e iy/%e),(//yc 28779
Tet/- | Clemmms Sem DA™ L. Myy #eer”
_';37}&_ 97//@, N 28779
Tet! y 332 Lypnrse Pert
a7 Sy (08, W€ ZE 777
Ter - | Demtd, Dusrsn H7 Joy vt fd
2o Sy /R, NE 28777




[

/zf‘dcé///f/// #9

Risk Characterization
Submit the following questionnaire in its entirety. Answer all questions completely. Attach additional
pages as needed to fully explain answers. Base answers/explanations on information known or required to
be obtained during the Limited Site Assessment.

NOTE: Source area means point of release from a UST system.

Limited Site Assessment Risk Classification and Land Usc Form

Part I — Groundwater/Surface Water/Vapor Impacts

High Risk
1. Has the release contaminated any water supply well including any well used for non-drinking
purposes? YE
2. Is a water supply well used for drinking water located within 1,000 feet of the source area of th
release? YE
3. Is a water supply well not used for drinking water (e.g., irrigation, washing cars, industrial
cooling water, filling swimming pools) located within 250 feet of the source area of the release?
: YES
4. Does groundwater within 500 feet of the source area of the release have the potential for future
use (there is no other source of water supply other than the groundwater)? YES
5. Do vapors from the release pose a threat of explosion because of accumulation of the vapors in a
confined space or pose any other serious threat to public health, public safety or the environment?
YES
If yes, describe.
6. Are there any other factors that would cause the release to pose an imminent danger to public

health, public safety, or the environment? YES@
If yes, describe.

Intermediate Risk

7.

Is a surface water body located within 500 feet of the source area of the release?
(g EIN (0]
If YES, does the maximum groundwater contaminant concentration exceed the surface water

quality standards and criteria found in 15A NCAC 2B .0200 by a factor of 10? YES/NO
Is the sourCe area of the release located within a approved or planned wellhead protection area as

defined in 42 USC 300h-7(e)? YES
If yes, describe. :

Is the release located in the Coastal Plain physiographic region as designated on a map entitled
“Geology of North Carolina” published by the Department in 1985? YE

If YES, is the source area of the release located in an area in which there is recharge to an
unconfined or semi-confined deeper aquifer that is being used or may be used as a source of
drinking water? YES/NO
If YES, describe.




10. Do the levels of groundwater contamination for any contaminant exceed the gross contaminatio
levels (see Table 9) established by the Department? YE

Part II - Land Use
~ Property Containing Source Area of Release
* The questions below pertain to the property containing the source area of the release.
1. Does the property contain one or more primary or secondary residences (permanent or
temporary)? YES@
Describe.

2. Does the property contain a school, daycare center, hospital, playground, park, recreation area,
church, nursing home, or other place of public assembly? YE
Describe.

3. Does the property contain a commercial (e.g., retail, warehouse, office/business space, etc.) or
industrial (e.g., manufacturing, utilities, industrial research and development, chemical/petroleum
bulk storage, etc.) enterprise an inactive commercial or industrial enterprise, or is the land

undeveloped? 4 é @EQ/NO
Describe. =7
//7470 e - ehsed
4. Do children visit the property? A YES@
Explain.
o1y 1, Pogsmg by - e de bl pu ojter
S oF l5vees7
Is access to the property reliably restricted consistent with its use (e.g., by fences, security
personnel or both)? /NO
Explain. : s ) .
/Z/%/// J Us1blesrte - polce patts /
5. Do pavement, buildings, or other structures cap the contammated soﬂ" YES@

b
Deseribe. covered wi7le W/

If yes, what mechanisms are in place or can be put into place to ensure that the contaminated soil
will remaip capped in the foreseeable future?

6. What is the zoning status of the property?

B -z Lt pess Befoe
7. Is the use of the property likely to change in the next 20 years? YES/NO

Explain. . .
MW?— be/%j @.@W &5 U

Property Surrounding Source Area of Release
The questions below pertain to the area within 1,500 feet of the source area of the release (excludes
property containing source area of the release):




What is the distance from the source area of the release to the nearest primary or secondary residence

(permanent or temporary)?
z o2 S~

What is the distance from the source area of the release to the nearest school, daycare center,
hospital, playground, park, recreation '&rea hurch nursing home or other place of public assembly?

What is the zoning status of properties in the surrounding area?

B2 Daaiams Tt

Briefly characten € use d activities of the land in the surrounding area, .
/h ;s 25 (2), Jore fepur A //}/
//j,ao/ azr/a Gido ho b7 Zealor; ’ restuton?”

Water Supply Wells Nonl wr7#77 " /520

Are public water supplies available within 1,500 feet of the source area of the release? @NO
If yes, where is the location of the nearest public water lines andaiy 7éurce(s) of the public water
72;/’ _ﬂcﬁﬂ//e

1.

2.

3.

4,

C. Receptor Information

1.

2.  Public Water Supplies
supply.(indicate on map) Describe.

3. Surface Water

Identify all surface water bodies (e.g., ditch, pond, stream, lake, river) within 1,500 feet of the source

area of the release. This information must be shown on the USGS topographic map. éﬂ /#\/5 Crech.

4.

Wellhead Protection Areas

Identify all planned or approved wellhead protection areas (e.g., ditch, pond, stream, lake, river)

within 1,500 feet of the source area of the release. This information must be shown on the USGS
topographic map. Wellhead protection areas are defined in 42 USC 300h-7(e). /Va@

5. Describe Deep Aquifers in the Coastal Plain Physiographic Region (refer to page 19 of the

guidelines):

NOTE: This requirement only pertains to releases in the Coastal Plain physiographic region as
designated on a map entitled “Geology of North Carolina” published by the Department in 1985.

6.

Describe Subsurface Structures

Noxe rvilad FoF T oF Sairce
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Jackson County, NG
Joe Hamilton Register of Deeds

«x1486-283-284

I ER#;’IAI;J’D O BE CORRECT;

REGISTER OF DEEDS |

A NOTICE OF RESIDUAL PETROLEUM
MA  SyLva Braltes v Atignmat
_fagey m.chael @vers ourars ..SAckSorJ County, North Carolina

(Site name)

The property that is the subject of this Notice (hereinafter referred to as the “Site””) contains
residual petroleum and is an Underground Storage Tank (UST) incident under North Carolina’s
Statutes and Regulations, which consist of N.C.G.S. 143-215.94 and regulations adopted thereunder.
This Notice is part of a remedial action for the Site that has been approved by the Secretary (or
his/her delegate) of the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (or its
successor in function), as authorized by N.C.G.S. Section 143B-279.9 and 143B-279.11. The North
Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources shall hereinafter be referred to as
“DENR”.

NOTICE

Petroleum product was released and/or discharged at the Site. Petroleum constituents remain on
the site, but are not a danger to public health and the environment, provided that the restrictions
described herein, and any other measures required by DENR pursuant to N.C.G.S. Sections 143B-
279.9 and 143B-279.11, are strictly complied with. This "Notice of Residual Petroleum” is composed of
a description of the property, the location of the residual petroleum and the land use restrictions on the
Site. The Notice has been approved and notarized by DENR pursuant to N.C.G.S. Sections 143B-279.9
and 143B-279.11 and has/shall be recorded at the Jacksens Co .

Register of Deeds’ office Book s , Page le )

(name of county)

Source Property

Karey Michael{ Cuers of Franklin NC is the owner in fee
(Ownerl s name) (city & state of homeowner)

simple of all or a portion of the Site, which is located in the County of Jm.ks,.. C o , State of North
Carolina, and is known and legally described as:

l
WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, has and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fee simple, all that

certain lot or parcel of land situated in the City of U R i, . Sylva.
Jackson '

,,,,,,,,,,, . Township,
~...County, North Carolina and more particularly described as follows:
Lots 21, 22, 23 and 24 of the Grindstaff and Dills Addition to the Town

of Sylva, as shown on a plat recorded in Plat BRook 1, at Page 141, Jackson

County Registry, reference to which is hereby made for a more particular
cgescription.

PERPETUAL LAND USE RESTRICTIONS ) 7

’ Groundwater:  Groundwater from the site is prohibited from use as a water supply. Water supply wells
of any kind shall not be installed or operated on the site.

Revised March 7, 2003




ENFORCEMENT

The above land use restriction(s) shall be enforced by any owner, operator, or other party
responsible for the Site. The above land use restriction(s) may also be enforced by DENR through any of
the remedies provided by law or by means of a civil action, and may also be enforced by any unit of local
government having jurisdiction over any part of the Site. Any attempt to cancel this Notice without the
approval of DENR (or its successor in function) shall be subject to enforcement by DENR to the full extent
of the law. Failure by any party required or authorized to enforce any of the above restriction(s) shall in no
event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter as to the same violation or as to one occurring
prior or subsequent thereto.

karey
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, m, du/ «{ €vers has caused this Notice to be executed pursuant to
N.C.G.S. Sections 143B-279.9 and 143B-279.1 1, this ) U":'day of MAreh 2606,

(name of respongsiblg party if ggent is signing)
By; A, Mﬁ/‘@/u—,,_
sign}ture of %xpyrlible party, attorney or other agent if there is one)
owner
(Title of agent for responsible party if there is one)

Signatory’s name typed or printed: J\q rey machael Evers
[

NORTH CAROLINA
Wy COUNTY

.

RECEIVED

~ 9 . .
L/ 4 » @ Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that
LA Michael Ever 4 él_ personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due

€ o foregoing instrument.

ESS my Mnd Y{nd official seal, this the / 6#‘ day of /)h/t/ ]/l ,2(05

gered th - .
(Off?di%i%\e)g) G/MLC\ﬁé Cj([/umdﬁ
S - v Notary Public (signa%%
RBaoon 'Oexpires 07’[ (ﬂ ,20@"

NC

I?CGMNI*L > Approved for the purposes of N.C.G.S. 143B-279.11
ce

ture of Regional Supervisor)

- TAN A NPER SEN , Regional Supervisor

(printed name of Regional Supervisor
ASHFEV/LLE Regional Office

(name of Region)

UST Section

Division of Waste Management

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

NORTH CAROLINA
. I COUNTY
alne of Notary Public)

I

T Al erse

s
Dhaino dﬁt sl

N\éfarb/ Public (signature) / /

My commission expires O 7 —/ L/J : \ 20@

Notary Public of said County and State, do hereby certify that

did personally appear and sign before me this the / 0 day of







® ®
Ay
NCDENR

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

. Michael F. Easley, Governor
William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

|
Division of Waste Management , }
Underground Storage Tank Section Dexter R. Matthews, Director |

March 10, 2005

Mr. Larry Michael Evers
552 Corbin Road
Franklin, NC 28734

Sylva Brakes and Automotive
Sylva, Jackson County
Incident Number: 28270
Ranking: L 60 R

Dear Mr. Evers:

I have received the faxed copy of the certified Notice of Residual Petroleum for the
subject site. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. I look forward to receiving the
original Notice to be maintained in our files. No further action will be required at this time.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions please do not hesitate
to contact me at 828-296-4642.

incerely,

Diane M. A. Eskenasy, L.G.
Hydrogeologist
Asheville Regional Office

cc: Jackson County Health Department
Mike Owens, Mountain Geology, Inc., 1325 Dills Cove Road, Sylva, NC 28779

UST Regional Offices

Asheville (ARO) - 2090 US Highway 70, Swannanoa, NC 28778 (828) 296-4500

Fayetteville (FAY) — Systel Building, Suite 714, Fayetteville, NC 28301 (910) 486-1541
Mooresville (MOR) — 610 East Center Avenue, Suite 301, Mooresville, NC 28115 (704) 663-1699
Raleigh (RRO) - 1628 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699 (919) 571-4700

Washington (WAS) — 943 Washington Square Mall, Washington, NC 27889 (252) 946-6481
Wilmington (WIL) — 127 Cardinal Street Extension, Wilmington, NC 28405 (910) 395-3900
Winston-Salem (WS) — 585 Waughtown Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27107 (336) 771-4600

An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer - 50 % Recycled \ 10 % Post Consumer Paper



Appendix C

Pyramid Geophysical Survey Report

., .
hart } hickman

SMARTER ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS



PYRAMID GEOPHYSICAL SERVICES
(PROJECT 2022-260)

GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY

METALLIC UST INVESTIGATION:
PARCEL 10
NCDOT PROJECT R-5600 (45818.1.FR1)

360 WEST MAIN STREET, SYLVA, NC
October 21, 2022

Report prepared for: David Graham, P.G.
Hart & Hickman, P.C.
2923 South Tryon Street, Suite 100
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Project Description: Pyramid Geophysical Services (Pyramid), a department within
Pyramid Environmental & Engineering, P.C., conducted a geophysical investigation for
Hart & Hickman, P.C. (Hart & Hickman) at Parcel 10, located at 360 West Main Street, in
Sylva, NC. The survey was part of a North Carolina Department of Transportation
(NCDOT) Right-of-Way (ROW) investigation (NCDOT Project R-5600). The survey was
designed to extend from the existing edge of pavement into the proposed ROW and/or
easements, whichever distance was greater. Conducted from September 26-27, 2022, the
geophysical investigation was performed to determine if unknown, metallic underground

storage tanks (USTs) were present beneath the survey area.

Geophysical Results: The geophysical investigation consisted of electromagnetic (EM)
induction-metal detection and ground penetrating radar (GPR) surveys. A total of seven
EM anomalies were identified. The majority of the EM anomalies were directly attributed
to visible cultural features at the ground surface. The geophysical survey identified

evidence of utilities and/or smaller fragments of buried debris.

Three probable USTs were observed off the northeastern corner of the building. Probable
USTs #1 and #2 are each approximately 13 feet long by 5.5 feet wide. Probable UST #3 is
approximately 9 feet long by 5.5 feet wide. Collectively, the geophysical data recorded
evidence of three probable USTs at Parcel 10.

Parcel 10 - 360 West Main Street (NCDOT Project R-5600) 1|Page
Sylva, North Carolina



INTRODUCTION

Pyramid Geophysical Services (Pyramid), a department within Pyramid Environmental &
Engineering, P.C., conducted a geophysical investigation for Hart & Hickman, P.C. (Hart
& Hickman) at Parcel 10, located at 360 West Main Street, in Sylva, NC. The survey was
part of a North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) Right-of-Way (ROW)
investigation (NCDOT Project R-5600). The survey was designed to extend from the
existing edge of pavement into the proposed ROW and/or easements, whichever distance
was greater. Conducted from September 26-27, 2022, the geophysical investigation was
performed to determine if unknown, metallic underground storage tanks (USTs) were

present beneath the survey area.

The site consisted of a commercial building surrounded by asphalt, concrete, gravel, and
grass surfaces. An aerial photograph, showing the survey area boundaries, and ground-

level photographs are shown in Figure 1.

FIELD METHODOLOGY

The geophysical investigation consisted of electromagnetic (EM) induction-metal
detection and ground penetrating radar (GPR) surveys. Pyramid collected the EM data
using a Geonics EM61-MK2 (EM61) metal detector integrated with a Geode External
GPS/GLONASS receiver. The integrated GPS system allows the location of the instrument
to be recorded in real-time during data collection, resulting in an EM data set that is geo-
referenced and can be overlain on aerial photographs and CADD drawings. A boundary
grid was established around the perimeter of the site with marks every 10 feet to maintain
orientation of the instrument throughout the survey and assure complete coverage of the

area.

According to the instrument specifications, the EM61 can detect a metal drum down to a
maximum depth of approximately 8 feet. Smaller objects (1-foot or less in size) can be

detected to a maximum depth of 4 to 5 feet. The EM61 data were digitally collected at

Parcel 10 - 360 West Main Street (NCDOT Project R-5600) 2|Page
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approximately 0.8-foot intervals along north-south trending or east-west trending,
generally parallel survey lines, spaced five feet apart. The data were downloaded to a
computer and reviewed in the field and office using the Geonics NAV61 and Surfer for

Windows Version 15.0 software programs.

GPR data were acquired across select EM anomalies on September 27, 2022, using a
Geophysical Survey Systems, Inc. (GSSI) SIR 4000 unit equipped with a 350 MHz HS
antenna. Data were collected both in reconnaissance fashion as well as along formal
transect lines across EM features. The GPR data were viewed in real-time using a vertical
scan of 512 samples, at a rate of 48 scans per second. GPR data were viewed down to a
maximum depth of approximately 6 feet, based on dielectric constants calculated by the
SIR 4000 unit in the field during the reconnaissance scans. GPR transects across specific
anomalies were saved to the hard drive of the SIR 4000 unit for post-processing and figure

generation.

Pyramid’s classifications of USTs for the purposes of this report are based directly on the

geophysical UST ratings provided by the NCDOT. These ratings are as follows:

Geophysical Surveys for Underground Storage Tanks
on NCDOT Projects

High Confidence Intermediate Confidence Low Confidence No Confidence
Known UST Probable UST Possible UST Anomaly noted but not
Active tank - spatial | Sufficient geophysical data from both Sufficient geophysical data from charactenistic of a UST. Should be
location, orientation, | magnetic and radar surveys that is either magnetic or radar surveys noted in the text and may be called
and approximate characteristic of a tank. Interpretation may that is characteristic of a tank, out in the figures at the
depth determined by | be supported by physical evidence such as Additional data is not sufficient geophysicist's discretion.
geophysics. fill went pipe. metal cover plate, enough to confirm or deny the

asphalt/concrete patch. etc. presence of a UST.

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Discussion of EM Results
A contour plot of the EM61 results obtained across the survey area at the property is
presented in Figure 2. Each EM anomaly is numbered for reference in the figure. The
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following table presents the list of EM anomalies and the cause of the metallic response, if

known:
Metallic Anomaly # Cause of Anomaly Investigated with GPR

1 Sign/Cut Poles v

2 Three Probable USTs v

3 Cut Poles

4 Hydrant

5 Metal Pole

6 Guardrail

7 Utility v

The majority of the EM anomalies were directly attributed to visible cultural features at the
ground surface, including cut poles, a hydrant, a metal pole, a guardrail, a sign, and a utility.
GPR was performed across EM Anomalies 1, 2, and 7 to investigate whether the anomalies

were the result of more significant structures such as USTS.

Discussion of GPR Results
Figure 3 presents the locations of the formal GPR transects performed at the property as
well as select transect images. All of the transect images are included in Appendix A. A

total of nine formal GPR transects were performed at the site.

GPR Transects 1 and 8-9 were performed across EM Anomalies 1 and 7, respectively.
None of these transects showed evidence of significant structures such as USTs. Evidence

of utilities and/or smaller fragments of buried debris was observed.

GPR Transects 2-7 were performed in the northwestern portion of the parking lot, across
EM Anomaly 2. GPR Transect 2 showed two large, high-amplitude hyperbolic reflectors
and GPR Transect 5 showed one large, high-amplitude reflector. GPR Transects 3-4 and 6
each showed high-amplitude lateral reflectors. These reflectors are typical of USTSs.
Probable USTs #1 and #2 are each approximately 13 feet long by 5.5 feet wide. Probable
UST #3 is approximately 9 feet long by 5.5 feet wide. Figure 4 provides the locations and
sizes of the three probable USTs, overlain on an aerial, along with ground-level
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photographs. GPR Transect 7 showed evidence of remnants of infrastructure, possibly a

pump island.

Collectively, the geophysical data recorded evidence of three probable USTs at Parcel 10.
Figure 5 provides an overlay of the metal detection results and three probable USTs on the

NCDOT engineering plans for reference.

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS

Pyramid’s evaluation of the EM61 and GPR data collected at Parcel 10 in Sylva, North
Carolina, provides the following summary and conclusions:
e The EM61 and GPR surveys provided reliable results for the detection of metallic
USTs within the accessible portions of the geophysical survey area.
e The majority of the EM anomalies were directly attributed to visible cultural
features at the ground surface.
e The geophysical survey identified evidence of utilities and/or smaller fragments of
buried debris.
e Three probable USTs were observed off the northeastern corner of the building.
Probable USTs #1 and #2 are each approximately 13 feet long by 5.5 feet wide.
Probable UST #3 is approximately 9 feet long by 5.5 feet wide.

e Collectively, the geophysical data recorded evidence of three probable USTs at

Parcel 10.

LIMITATIONS

Geophysical surveys have been performed and this report was prepared for Hart &
Hickman, P.C. in accordance with generally accepted guidelines for EM61 and GPR
surveys. It is generally recognized that the results of the EM61 and GPR surveys are non-
unique and may not represent actual subsurface conditions. The EM61 and GPR results
obtained for this project have not conclusively determined the definitive presence or
absence of metallic USTs, but the evidence collected is sufficient to result in the
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conclusions made in this report. Additionally, it should be understood that areas containing
extensive vegetation, reinforced concrete, or other restrictions to the accessibility of the
geophysical instruments could not be fully investigated.
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Appendix A — GPR Transect Images



ftop 5.0
ft

L] IS w o -
= = = =) =

=
=

=
o

o -
= =

s
o

]
o

o
o

o
=
I_‘I\\\‘II!I'IIII|II\I‘_\‘III|IIII|II\I

GPR TRANSECT 2

&u.u 50 10.0 15.0
ft | | | | | | | | | | | | |

o
o

£
=

o
o

o
=]
II\I‘\III|IIII|II\I‘\\I\|\III|III

=
o

Lon1

-
=

GPR TRANSECT 4



o

It
(=}

ke
=

=
=

ol
=

o
=

e
=

Loo1

-
=

= ot} P
o o 1=

=
o

Loo1

GPR TRANSECT 7

X‘U.U 5.0 100 15.0 200
ft

3.0

5.0~

6.0

ke
=

Loo1

A OO -:;::;,:,aaii,:'~~"' -
e bl - 20 4

GPR TRANSECT 8



GPR TRANSECT 9



Appendix D
Photographs

., .
hart } hickman

SMARTER ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS



ROW-704

Photograph 2: View of potential fill port near UST #3.
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Via NC DOT FTS

November 30, 2022

NC DOT Geotechnical Unit

GeoEnvironmental Section
1589 Mail Service Center

d .
hart ;- hickman

SMARTER ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1589

Attention: Mr. Ashley Cox, LG

Re:  Geophysical Survey Report — Parcel 30
NC DOT State Project No. R-5600
WBS Element No. 45818.1.FR1
Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina

H&H Job No. ROW-704

Dear Ashley:

Please find the attached PDF copy of the Geophysical Survey Report for the K&HB Enterprises,
LLC property (Parcel 30) located in Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina. Please return via
DocuSign for final signatures. If you have any questions or need additional information, please

contact us at (704) 586-0007.

Sincerely,

Hart & Hickman, PC

David Graham, PG
Senior Project Geologist

Attachment

Matt Bramblett, PE
Principal

2923 South Tryon Street, Suite 100
Charlotte, NC 28203
704.586.0007 main

3921 Sunset Ridge Rd , Suite 301

Raleigh, NC 27607 www.harthickman.com
919.847.4241 main
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November 30, 2022
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SMARTER ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS
Via NC DOT FTS

November 30, 2022

NC DOT - Geotechnical Unit
GeoEnvironmental Section
1589 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-1589

Attention: Mr. Ashley Cox, LG

Re:  Geophysical Survey
NC DOT Parcel 30
32 Asheville Highway, Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina
State Project: R-5600; WBS Element No. 45818.1.FR1
H&H Job No. ROW-704

Dear Ashley:

1.0 Introduction and Background Information

Hart & Hickman, PC (H&H) has prepared this letter report documenting geophysical survey
activities conducted on the K&HB Enterprises, LLC property (Parcel 30) located at 32 Asheville
Highway in Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina. The geophysical survey activities were
conducted on behalf of the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NC DOT) in
accordance with H&H’s August 17, 2022 proposal.

This geophysical survey was conducted to evaluate the potential for underground storage tank
(UST) systems on proposed right of way and construction easement areas on Parcel 30 related to
proposed road improvements along W. Main St. and Ashville Highway (State Project R-5600).
This NC DOT road improvement project includes new curb and gutters, stormwater drainage
piping, sidewalks, etc. Parcel 30 is currently occupied by a vacant one-story building (former
medical clinic) and parking areas. A site location map is included as Figure 1. NC DOT’s plan

sheet depicting Parcel 30 is included in Appendix A.

2923 South Tryon Street, Suite 100 3921 Sunset Ridge Rd , Suite 301
Charlotte, NC 28203 Ralelgh, NC 27607 Www_harthickman_com
704.586.0007 main 919.847.4241 main



K&HB Enterprises, LLC
November 30, 2022
Page 2

H&H searched the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (NC DEQ) Laserfiche
website and NC DEQ UST databases for incident files related to the Parcel 30 address to better
target UST system areas and to check for locations of previously reported impacts. According to
NC DEQ’s Site Locator Tool website, the site was previously occupied by Cagles Auto Service,
and NC DEQ Incident No. 13738 is associated with this property. Review of limited NC DEQ
files indicate that three gasoline USTs were removed from the property in the early 1990’s.
Based on UST closure soil analytical results, DEQ’s predecessor (North Carolina Department of
Environment, Health, and Natural Resources) issued a letter dated May 27, 1993 that no further
soil removal or soil sampling was required at the site. The location of the former UST system is
unknown. Available files obtained from NC DEQ’s Laserfiche website for Parcel 30 are included

in Appendix B.

H&H subcontracted with Pyramid Geophysical Services (Pyramid) of Greensboro, NC to conduct
the geophysical survey to screen for the presence of remaining USTs. The geophysical survey

activities are discussed below.

2.0 Geophysical Survey Activities

H&H reviewed the results of the geophysical survey performed on Parcel 30 by Pyramid on
September 26 and 27, 2022. Pyramid utilized electromagnetic (EM) induction technology and
ground penetrating radar (GPR) to identify potential geophysical anomalies and potential USTs at
the site.

A total of thirteen EM anomalies were identified at the site. The EM anomalies were attributed
to known surface metallic objects such as above-ground metal structures (i.e. manholes, drop
inlets, etc.) that were not characteristic signatures of USTs. The EM/GPR results indicated that
no potential USTs were identified on Parcel 30. Pyramid’s report, including figures depicting

the results of the EM/GPR survey, is provided in Appendix C.
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K&HB Enterprises, LLC
November 30, 2022
Page 3

3.0 Conclusions

H&H has reviewed NC DEQ incident files and the results of a geophysical survey conducted on
Parcel 30 located at 32 Asheville Highway in Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina. NC DEQ
incident files indicate that Parcel 30 was previously occupied by Cagles Auto Service (NC DEQ
Incident No. 13738). Three gasoline USTs were removed from the site in the early 1990’s.
DEQ’s predecessor (North Carolina Department of Environment, Health, and Natural Resources)
issued a letter dated May 27, 1993 that no further soil removal or soil sampling was required at
the site. No USTs were identified on Parcel 30 during geophysical survey activities. If a UST is
encountered during construction activities, the UST system(s) and their contents should be
removed in accordance with NC DEQ regulations and properly disposed. Impacted media
encountered during road construction activities, if any, should be properly managed and disposed

at a permitted facility.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact

us at (704) 586-0007.

Sincerely,
Hart & Hickman, PC
Wy,
DocusSigned by: ‘e\n‘;‘ﬂ‘ﬁ E.fifa‘f ';:"
- L It
Dowid Eraleam 1,05 /2022 $ Q0N T2
9F6FADBE6BA34BE.... - . . -
Davi &ra?lam, PG E ] SE.A.L '..:_
Senior Project Geologist = 2535 :O=
z e f §
ocuSigne : "I' "-"n. O \L’.‘,-" *
2 YA
d ' b . i
CBCA88CDFOE547B... """‘Illl e .

Matt Bramblett, PE
Principal and Project Manager

Not considered final unless all signatures are completed.
Attachments

d .
hart } hickman

SMARTER ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS

https://harthick.sharepoint.com/sites/MasterFiles-1/Shared Documents/AAA-Master Projects/NC DOT Right-of-Way -ROW/ROW-700s/ROW-704 Jackson
County Phase IIs/Reports/Parcel 30/Report/R-5600_Geophysical Survey Report_Parcel 30_20221130.doc



Path: S:\AAA-Master Projects\NC DOT Right-of-Way -ROW\ROW-700s\ROW-704 Jackson County Phase IIs\FIGURES\PARCEL 30\Figure-1_PARCEL 30.mxd

NTAHALA
RTIONAL
OREST

NORTH
CAROLINA

NANTAHALA
NATIONAL
:FOREST

Hall
m'”“t"'/-,,

) fa” NANTAHALA
¢S /. - NATIONAL
o FOREST.

NANTAHALA
NATIONAL
FOREST

1 A
i vt

USGS The National Map: National Boundaries Dataset, 3DEP. Elevation
Program, Geographic Names Infiprmation System, National Hydrography.
Dataset, National Land Cover, Database, National Structures Dataset, and
National Transportation Dataset; USGS Global Ecosystems; U!S. Census
Bureau TIGER/Line data; USFS Road Data; Natural Earth Data; U.S:
Department of State Humanitarian Information Unit; and NOAA National
Centers for Environmental Information, U.S. Coastal Relief-Model. Data
refreshed June, 2022. |

|

0 2,000 4,000

SCALE IN FEET

U.S.G.S. QUADRANGLE MAP
SYLVA SOUTH, NORTH CAROLINA 2019

QUADRANGLE
7.5 MINUTE SERIES (TOPOGRAPHIC)

TITLE

SITE LOCATION MAP

PROJECT

NCDOT PARCEL 30
32 ASHEVILLE HIGHWAY
SYLVA, NORTH CAROLINA

2923 South Tryon Street - Suite 100
Charlotte, North Carolina 28203

o
hart ;\- hickman

SMARTER ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS

704-586-0007 (p) 704-586-0373 ()
License # C-1269 / # C-245 Geology

DATE: 10-5-22

REVISION NO: 0

JOB NO: ROW-704

FIGURE NO: 1




Appendix A

NC DOT Preliminary Plan
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State of North Carolina
Department of Environment, Health, and Natural Resources

Asheville Regional Office

James B. Hunt, Jr., Governor Ann B. Orr
Jdnathan B. Howes Secretary DIVISTION OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

Regional Manager
GROUNIDWATER SECTTON 8 8=

May 27, 1993

Mr. Mike Owens : NQQCI

66 Dill Cove Road b V-2
Svlva, North Carolina 28779

DNear Mr. Owens: MA\VLV\ FDIFQC:

SURIECT : Underground Storage Tank Closure ' A3° OJKT#UtQL'Q
Cagles Auto Service
Jackson County, North Carolina

Based upon the laboratory results of soil sampling performed during tank removal
activities at the subject site, no further soil removal or sampling will be required
at this time. However, T can find no record of this office being notified prior to the
removal of the USTs. In addition, a Site Investigation Report form (GW/UST-2) was not
included with the closure report as required. I have enclosed the applicable ST
closure forms which must be completed and returned to this office.

If you have any questions you may telephone me at (704) 251-6208.
Sincerely,
] ‘ _
L*E{CLCJD Michael E. Streeter

3 Hyvdrogeological Technician
~o0

[mes -

Inclosures

cc: o Carl Cagle
"Purrie Boshoff

Interchange Building, 59 Woodfin Place, Asheville, NC. 28801 Telephone 704-251-6208

An Equal Qpportunity Affirmative Acton Employer
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INCIDENT DESCRIPTION |
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Ata S50 Q&,\ruﬁ WS redodod .
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Cit ‘ Coul State ) ' Zip Code
I D x o S R T el Ca o

0.N/A 1. Municipal 2. Miftary 3, Unknown "Private 5.Federal 6. County 7. State
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0.N/A 1, Public Serice 2. Agdeulttrural 3, Resldential 4, Educational/Rellg, 5. Industrial 7. Mining
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o

Qetp c‘-\ by
\

(Coned ok 32<4%
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1. Intentional dump 13. Well 1. Pesticlde/herbicide 1. Facility 1. Residential
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PYRAMID GEOPHYSICAL SERVICES
(PROJECT 2022-260)

GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY

METALLIC UST INVESTIGATION:
PARCEL 30
NCDOT PROJECT R-5600 (45818.1.FR1)

32 ASHEVILLE HIGHWAY, SYLVA, NC
October 21, 2022

Report prepared for: David Graham, P.G.
Hart & Hickman, P.C.
2923 South Tryon Street, Suite 100
Charlotte, NC 28203

Prepared by:

Eric C. Cross, P.G.
NC License #2181

Reviewed by: 2(

Douglas A. Canavello, P.G.
NC License #1066

503 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, GREENSBORO, NC 27406
P: 336.335.3174 F: 336.691.06438
C257: GEOLOGY C1251: ENGINEERING



GEOPHYSICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
Parcel 30 - 32 Asheville Highway
Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Project Description: Pyramid Geophysical Services (Pyramid), a department within
Pyramid Environmental & Engineering, P.C., conducted a geophysical investigation for
Hart & Hickman, P.C. (Hart & Hickman) at Parcel 30, located at 32 Asheville Highway,
in Sylva, NC. The survey was part of a North Carolina Department of Transportation
(NCDOT) Right-of-Way (ROW) investigation (NCDOT Project R-5600). The survey was
designed to extend from the existing edge of pavement into the proposed ROW and/or
easements, whichever distance was greater. Conducted from September 26-27, 2022, the
geophysical investigation was performed to determine if unknown, metallic underground

storage tanks (USTs) were present beneath the survey area.

Geophysical Results: The geophysical investigation consisted of electromagnetic (EM)
induction-metal detection and ground penetrating radar (GPR) surveys. A total of thirteen
EM anomalies were identified. All of the EM anomalies were directly attributed to visible
cultural features at the ground surface. The geophysical survey identified evidence of
utilities and/or smaller fragments of buried debris. Collectively, the geophysical data

recorded no evidence of metallic USTs at Parcel 30.

Parcel 30 - 32 Asheville Highway (NCDOT Project R-5600) 1|Page
Sylva, North Carolina



INTRODUCTION

Pyramid Geophysical Services (Pyramid), a department within Pyramid Environmental &
Engineering, P.C., conducted a geophysical investigation for Hart & Hickman, P.C. (Hart
& Hickman) at Parcel 30, located at 32 Asheville Highway, in Sylva, NC. The survey was
part of a North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) Right-of-Way (ROW)
investigation (NCDOT Project R-5600). The survey was designed to extend from the
existing edge of pavement into the proposed ROW and/or easements, whichever distance
was greater. Conducted from September 26-27, 2022, the geophysical investigation was
performed to determine if unknown, metallic underground storage tanks (USTs) were

present beneath the survey area.

The site consisted of a vacant office building surrounded by asphalt, concrete, and grass
surfaces. An aerial photograph, showing the survey area boundaries, and ground-level

photographs are shown in Figure 1.

FIELD METHODOLOGY

The geophysical investigation consisted of electromagnetic (EM) induction-metal
detection and ground penetrating radar (GPR) surveys. Pyramid collected the EM data
using a Geonics EM61-MK2 (EM61) metal detector integrated with a Geode External
GPS/GLONASS receiver. The integrated GPS system allows the location of the instrument
to be recorded in real-time during data collection, resulting in an EM data set that is geo-
referenced and can be overlain on aerial photographs and CADD drawings. A boundary
grid was established around the perimeter of the site with marks every 10 feet to maintain
orientation of the instrument throughout the survey and assure complete coverage of the

area.

According to the instrument specifications, the EM61 can detect a metal drum down to a
maximum depth of approximately 8 feet. Smaller objects (1-foot or less in size) can be

detected to a maximum depth of 4 to 5 feet. The EM61 data were digitally collected at

Parcel 30 - 32 Asheville Highway (NCDOT Project R-5600) 2|Page
Sylva, North Carolina



approximately 0.8-foot intervals along north-south trending or east-west trending,
generally parallel survey lines, spaced five feet apart. The data were downloaded to a
computer and reviewed in the field and office using the Geonics NAV61 and Surfer for

Windows Version 15.0 software programs.

GPR data were acquired across select EM anomalies on September 27, 2022, using a
Geophysical Survey Systems, Inc. (GSSI) SIR 4000 unit equipped with a 350 MHz HS
antenna. Data were collected both in reconnaissance fashion as well as along formal
transect lines across EM features. The GPR data were viewed in real-time using a vertical
scan of 512 samples, at a rate of 48 scans per second. GPR data were viewed down to a
maximum depth of approximately 6 feet, based on dielectric constants calculated by the
SIR 4000 unit in the field during the reconnaissance scans. GPR transects across specific
anomalies were saved to the hard drive of the SIR 4000 unit for post-processing and figure

generation.

Pyramid’s classifications of USTs for the purposes of this report are based directly on the

geophysical UST ratings provided by the NCDOT. These ratings are as follows:

Geophysical Surveys for Underground Storage Tanks
on NCDOT Projects

High Confidence Intermediate Confidence Low Confidence No Confidence
Known UST Probable UST Possible UST Anomaly noted but not
Active tank - spatial | Sufficient geophysical data from both Sufficient geophysical data from charactenistic of a UST. Should be
location, orientation, | magnetic and radar surveys that is either magnetic or radar surveys noted in the text and may be called
and approximate characteristic of a tank. Interpretation may that is characteristic of a tank, out in the figures at the
depth determined by | be supported by physical evidence such as Additional data is not sufficient geophysicist's discretion.
geophysics. fill went pipe. metal cover plate, enough to confirm or deny the

asphalt/concrete patch. etc. presence of a UST.

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Discussion of EM Results
A contour plot of the EM61 results obtained across the survey area at the property is
presented in Figure 2. Each EM anomaly is numbered for reference in the figure. The

Parcel 30 - 32 Asheville Highway (NCDOT Project R-5600) 3|Page
Sylva, North Carolina



following table presents the list of EM anomalies and the cause of the metallic response, if

known:
LIST OF METALLIC ANOMALIES IDENTIFIED BY EM SURVEY
Metallic Anomaly # Cause of Anomaly Investigated with GPR
1 Corrugated Steel Pipe
2 Drop Inlet
3 Drop Inlets
4 Sign
5 Drop Inlet
6 Utility
7 Manhole
8 Utility
9 Manhole
10 Manhole/Sign
11 Drop Inlet
12 Utility
13 Manhole

All of the EM anomalies were directly attributed to visible cultural features at the ground

surface, including a corrugated steel pipe, drop inlets, signs, manholes, and utilities.

Discussion of GPR Results
Figure 3 presents the locations of the formal GPR transects performed at the property as
well as a select transect image. All of the transect images are included in Appendix A. A

total of two formal GPR transects were performed at the site.
GPR Transects 1-2 were performed as general reconnaissance scans at the request of Hart
& Hickman. Neither transect showed evidence of significant structures such as USTs.

Evidence of utilities and/or smaller fragments of buried debris was observed.

Collectively, the geophysical data recorded no evidence of metallic USTs at Parcel 30.

Figure 4 provides an overlay of the metal detection results on the NCDOT engineering

plans for reference.

Parcel 30 - 32 Asheville Highway (NCDOT Project R-5600) 4|Page
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SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS

Pyramid’s evaluation of the EM61 and GPR data collected at Parcel 30 in Sylva, North
Carolina, provides the following summary and conclusions:
e The EM61 and GPR surveys provided reliable results for the detection of metallic
USTs within the accessible portions of the geophysical survey area.
e All of the EM anomalies were directly attributed to visible cultural features at the
ground surface.

e The geophysical survey identified evidence of utilities and/or smaller fragments of

buried debris.
e Collectively, the geophysical data recorded no evidence of metallic USTs at Parcel
30.
LIMITATIONS

Geophysical surveys have been performed and this report was prepared for Hart &
Hickman, P.C. in accordance with generally accepted guidelines for EM61 and GPR
surveys. It is generally recognized that the results of the EM61 and GPR surveys are non-
unique and may not represent actual subsurface conditions. The EM61 and GPR results
obtained for this project have not conclusively determined the definitive presence or
absence of metallic USTs, but the evidence collected is sufficient to result in the
conclusions made in this report. Additionally, it should be understood that areas containing
extensive vegetation, reinforced concrete, or other restrictions to the accessibility of the

geophysical instruments could not be fully investigated.

Parcel 30 - 32 Asheville Highway (NCDOT Project R-5600) 5|Page
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APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES OF GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY AREA
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GPR TRANSECT LOCATIONS
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Via NC DOT FTS

November 30, 2022

NC DOT Geotechnical Unit

GeoEnvironmental Section
1589 Mail Service Center

d .
hart ;- hickman

SMARTER ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1589

Attention: Mr. Ashley Cox, LG

Re:  Geophysical Survey Report — Parcel 48
NC DOT State Project No. R-5600
WBS Element No. 45818.1.FR1
Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina

H&H Job No. ROW-704

Dear Ashley:

Please find the attached PDF copy of the Geophysical Survey Report for the Robert L. Middleton
property (Parcel 48) located in Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina. Please return via
DocuSign for final signatures. If you have any questions or need additional information, please

contact us at (704) 586-0007.

Sincerely,

Hart & Hickman, PC

David Graham, PG
Senior Project Geologist

Attachment

Matt Bramblett, PE
Principal

2923 South Tryon Street, Suite 100
Charlotte, NC 28203
704.586.0007 main

3921 Sunset Ridge Rd , Suite 301

Raleigh, NC 27607 www.harthickman.com
919.847.4241 main



Geophysical Survey Report
NC DOT Parcel 48

195 E. Main St.
Sylva, Jackson County
North Carolina

H&H Job No. ROW-704

State Project: R-5600

WBS Element No. 45818.1.FR1
November 30, 2022

d
hart } hickman

SMARTER ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS

#C-1269 Engineering
#-245 Geology

2923 South Tryon Street, Suite 100 3921 Sunset Ridge Rd, Suite 301
Charlotte, NC 28203 Ralelgh, NC 27607 Www_harthickman.com
704.586.0007 main 919.847.4241 main
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Via NC DOT FTS SMARTER ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS

November 30, 2022

NC DOT - Geotechnical Unit
GeoEnvironmental Section
1589 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-1589

Attention: Mr. Ashley Cox, LG

Re:  Geophysical Survey
NC DOT Parcel 48
195 E. Main Street, Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina
State Project: R-5600; WBS Element No. 45818.1.FR1
H&H Job No. ROW-704

Dear Ashley:

1.0 Introduction and Background Information

Hart & Hickman, PC (H&H) has prepared this letter report documenting geophysical survey
activities conducted at the Robert L. Middleton property (Parcel 48) located at 195 E. Main
Street in Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina. The geophysical survey activities were
conducted on behalf of the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NC DOT) in
accordance with H&H’s August 17, 2022 proposal.

The purpose of the geophysical survey was to evaluate the potential for underground storage tank
(UST) systems on proposed right of way and construction easement areas on Parcel 48 related
to proposed road improvements along E. Main St. (State Project R-5600). This NC DOT
road improvement project includes new curb and gutters, stormwater drainage piping,
sidewalks, etc. Parcel 48 is occupied by East Main Auto, an auto sales facility. A site location
map is included as Figure 1. NC DOT’s plan sheet depicting Parcel 48 is included in Appendix
A.
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H&H searched the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (NC DEQ) Laserfiche
website and NC DEQ UST databases for incident files related to the Parcel 48 address to better
target UST system areas and to check for locations of previously reported impacts. A review of NC
DEQ files indicated that the site was previously occupied by Middleton’s Amoco, and NC DEQ
Incident No. 22986 is associated with this property. According to Underground Storage Tank
Closure Report dated September 6, 2000 prepared by Mountain Geology, Inc., low-level total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline range organics (GRO) was identified in one of ten soil
samples collected during removal of three 3,000-gallon gasoline USTs in March 2000. After a
small amount of soil was excavated from this location, no petroleum-related constituents were
detected in a subsequent soil sample collected near the impacted sample location noted above. The
former UST locations and associated dispenser island appear to have been located outside of
proposed NC DOT work areas. DEQ’s predecessor (North Carolina Department of Environment
and Natural Resources) issued a No Further Action letter for this Site in 2000. Available files
obtained from NC DEQ’s Laserfiche website for Parcel 48 are included in Appendix B.

H&H subcontracted with Pyramid Geophysical Services (Pyramid) of Greensboro, NC to conduct
the geophysical survey to screen for additional USTs. The geophysical survey activities are

discussed below.

2.0 Geophysical Survey Activities

H&H reviewed the results of the geophysical survey performed at the site by Pyramid on September
27, 2022. Pyramid utilized electromagnetic (EM) induction technology and ground penetrating
radar (GPR) to identify potential geophysical anomalies and potential USTs at the site.

A total of five EM anomalies were identified at the site. The EM anomalies were attributed to
known surface metallic objects such as above-ground metal structures (i.e. former dispenser
island, manhole, etc.) that were not characteristic signatures of USTs. The former dispenser
island (noted on Pyramid’s Figure 2) is located just outside of the proposed NC DOT

construction easement. The EM/GPR results indicated that no suspected USTs were identified
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on Parcel 48. Pyramid’s report, including figures depicting the results of the EM/GPR survey, is
provided in Appendix C.

3.0 Conclusions

H&H has reviewed NC DEQ incident files and the results of a geophysical survey conducted on
Parcel 48 located at 195 E. Main Street in Sylva, Jackson County, North Carolina. NC DEQ
files indicate the site was previously occupied by Middleton’s Amoco (NC DEQ Incident No.
22986). Three gasoline USTs were removed from the site in 2000. Based on UST closure
sample results in 2000, DEQ issued a NFA letter for this Site. The former USTs and associated
dispensers appear to have been located outside of proposed NC DOT work areas. No USTs were
identified on Parcel 48 during geophysical survey activities. If a UST is encountered during
construction activities, the UST system(s) and their contents should be removed in accordance
with NC DEQ regulations and properly disposed. Impacted media encountered during road

construction activities, if any, should be properly managed and disposed at a permitted facility.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact

us at (704) 586-0007.

Sincerely,
Hart & Hickman, PC iy,
e‘\‘%ﬁ A ,I?a; ’sy,
DocuSigned by: *‘Q{; " '.E{:'Ij:." JE'F' 2
. & S0 £t 2
Dowid Craliam 12/05/2022 N 9% 2
?FGFAD6E6BA34BE... = =" SEAL :
David Graham, PG = 2535 i =
Senior Project Geologist ':"'; 5 i3
DocuSigned by: .;ﬂ"' G"'f::ﬁo [ OG \'tt;.\" ‘ §
2. 2y RS
W “4,/0 B GRI (o
CBCA88CDFOES547B... .uh"'""““\

Matt Bramblett, PE
Principal and Project Manager

Not considered final unless all signatures are completed.
Attachments
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Appendix A

NC DOT Preliminary Plan
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Historical Environmental Documents
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1325 Dills Cove Rd. A Phone & Fax

Sylva, NC 28779 MOUNTAIN GEOLOGY, INC. (828) 586-3955
. Middleton’s Amoco
Underground Storage Tank closure Report
i 09/06/00
Summary

Ten samples were collected on 03/29/00, one contained 20.3 mg/kg (method
5030), the others were ND. The same location was resampled 08/17/00; both in-place and
excavated material were ND. These results coupled with the lack of any other evidence of
contamination indicates the site is clean and no further work needed.

I. General Information
A. Ownership |
Facility - The Estate of John C. and Zadie Middleton
191 East Main Street
Sylva, NC 28779
telephone: (828) 586-0339

Tanks - Hackney Petroleum Company
Carolina Oil & Gas, Inc.
Knoxville, TN

B. Operator i
-not in operation since late 1980’s

C. Facility Information
- The Estate of John C & Zadie Middleton
191 East Main Street
Sylva; NC 28779

ID# 009932
Jackson County
telephone (828) 586-0339

L EREIVE

—
[f-’?

D. Contacts

- Sons of John C & Zadie Middleton
Bob, Gene, Earl
191 East Main Street
Sylva, NC 28779

SEP 13 2000 U

UST SECTION
ASHEVILLE REGIONAL OFFJCE

telephone (828) 586 0339




7?

Contractor |
- Mike Cooper
Sylva, 1NC 28779

|
telephoine (828) 586-9430
Consultant |
. Mountain Geology, Inc.
1325 Dills Cove Rd.
Sylva,i NC 28779

|
teleplilone (828) 586-3955

Laboratory |
- Test America/ Specialized Assays

122 Lyman Street
Ashev1lle NC 28801

telephone (828) 254-5169
certification # 387

E. UST Information

# installed | gallons dia  length
1 1966 1 3000 5 18
2 1966 3000 5 18
3 1966 3000 5 18

|
F. Site Charactenstl‘cs
1. Past releases none
2. Facility mac'uve last in operation late 1980’s
3. Surroundmg property - commercial
4 Geology - tank pit, 6-8 feet of fill material
‘  overlying saprolite

I Closure Procedures |

A. Preparations - notlﬁed UST Section

B&C. Residual materlal t

contents
gasoline
gasoline

gasoline

anks pumped out by NEO Corporatlon




Water Sampling - not applicable

'D.  Quality Control

- All samples were collected and transported consistent with the NCDENR
- UST Section Guidelines and procedures

Samples Collection date & time delivery date & time
M1 thru M10 03/29, 9:50-10:10am 03/30, 3:09pm
M1l & M12 08/17, 8:30-8:45am 08/17, 10:52am

E

. Investigation results

- all samples were analyied by method 5030, M1 contained 20.3 mg/kg.
The M1 location was resampled M10 & M11 with ND results

IV Conclusions & Recommendations

The lack of contamination indicated by field observations and sample analyses
suggests this site is “clean” and no further action is recommended.

Whichae! s

MICHAEL H. OWENS =~

& %
¥ o§ seaL
Attachments < ¢ 108 ¢ 2
a % 2 neo o &
Location Map ’:,f/ &{OLOG\.Q@%“‘:
Site Map } "":,:q,f %...‘:\-'n“““
Analyses
Chains of Custody

ST SECTION

ASHEVILLE REGIONAL OFFICE




T SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.
= -
- 2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P 0. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177 Srdal_w T IXICAaAL REFPORT
TERTAMERICA W7l lab MNumber: QU-—-A437I3
DINAH TRAMMEL ' . Sample ID: M-1
LR LYMAN STREET Sample Type: 8Soill
ASHEVILLE, MC 23301 Site ID:
| ate Collegted: 3,297,000
Project: MIDDLETOM Time Collected: F:30
Frojsct Nare.: Date Recaived: 3/317G0C
Famplar: MH DWENG Tige Received: TF:0C
Report  Quan pil
Aneiyle Eesuil Unlts Lisit  Limit  Feetor  Dute Tine Aalyst Rethod  Uatch

ERRGANIE FARBRETERLY
T (Ewsediae Bange? PN d40kg B4 4.0t 1 47 /M0 113 Clesielsk! BP1IA/3030 2730

ALEHERAL CHERLITAY PARANETERSH
W bry Height 3. H o 1 a0 G0 Ba® L. Terry  LLP 1514

BD = Mot detected st the repord dinit,

Hrregete % Recovery Turqet Range
|
< | . , .
surt-a, s, a-Trifluoroetoluens 10z 50, ~ 150,

A11 metsl wod crgendc vesults bave been corrected For dry welght.

Thise pesults relsts onlyg ©To the lioms Uested
This rapord shall wot be reproducad exceph in full and with
parniasion of fha labuaratary.

~
Feperi Approved Ky wf A. P Feport Date: 4/ 8/00

Thaadare J, Qusila, Fhob., Technival Saev. faul E. Lan=, Jr,, Lab Director
Mirhasl H. Dunn. L%, Techaical Dirscihor Hlenn L. Morton., Techrical Sarv.
Johang & Mischell, Diy. Techatcal Jers, ¥elly 5. Ruppel, Technical serv.
Eric 8. Smith, Assistant Technical Dirgctor Famela A. Langford. Technical Serv.

Guil A Lage. Teohnlcal Serw.

Laboratory Certificatian Mumber: 387

End of Samplie Report.
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' -
2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177 ESANSL Y TICAL REFORT
TESTAMERICA o781 . Labk Number: 00~A43724
DIMAH TRAMMEL : Sample ID. M-<
i LYMan STREET Sample Type: Scoil
ARHEVILLE, NC 2330l SHite ID:
: Date Collected: 3/29/00
Project: MIDDLETOM Time Collected: 938
Frojech MNams: Date Received: 3/31/700
Bamp Lar: MH OWENG Timg Received: 00
Repart  fuin pil
finalule Result linits: Linit Lisit Fecter  Date Tine Analyst  Hethod  Katoh
UINLRNIE PREARETERSY
TPH (Gasoling Ranges [t aylky 4,94 4.0 1 4¢ 5/00 1%:24  Clesielski 8OLIN/S030 2235
REEMERAL CRENTSIRY PARAMETERSE
d Dry Height 72, % i 4 508 $:4% L. Terry  CLP 131a
B = Mol detected st the reporl 1inil.
naepeate % Becovery Target Kange
surp-w, ¥, s Trifluorotoluene Lo B - 150,
A1 matek and organic results have beea cavracted for vy welght.
These results relste only to the items tested.
Thie report shall nol be reprodoced except in Ffull and with
perelseion of the laboratory.
Repovd Approved By LAﬁgdgf AL Ulbt¢ﬁ// Repurt Data: 4/ B/0C

Theodore J. Duello. Fh, . Technical Serv. Faul E. Lane.
Michsel H. Dunn. 5., Technical Director Gilenn L. NorbLon.
dehnny A Mitchell. Dir. Technical Jerwv. Keily 5. Fuppel.

Eric H. Smith, fsssistent Technical Director
Gail & Lage. Tachnicel Serv,

Laboratuory Ceritification Mumber: 387

End of Sample Report.
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177 ESANSL Y TICAL REFORT
TESTAMERICA o781 . Labk Number: 00~A43724
DIMAH TRAMMEL : Sample ID. M-<
i LYMan STREET Sample Type: Scoil
ARHEVILLE, NC 2330l SHite ID:
: Date Collected: 3/29/00
Project: MIDDLETOM Time Collected: 938
Frojech MNams: Date Received: 3/31/700
Bamp Lar: MH OWENG Timg Received: 00
Repart  fuin pil
finalule Result linits: Linit Lisit Fecter  Date Tine Analyst  Hethod  Katoh
UINLRNIE PREARETERSY
TPH (Gasoling Ranges [t aylky 4,94 4.0 1 4¢ 5/00 1%:24  Clesielski 8OLIN/S030 2235
REEMERAL CRENTSIRY PARAMETERSE
d Dry Height 72, % i 4 508 $:4% L. Terry  CLP 131a
B = Mol detected st the reporl 1inil.
naepeate % Becovery Target Kange
surp-w, ¥, s Trifluorotoluene Lo B - 150,
A1 matek and organic results have beea cavracted for vy welght.
These results relste only to the items tested.
Thie report shall nol be reprodoced except in Ffull and with
perelseion of the laboratory.
Repovd Approved By LAﬁgdgf AL Ulbt¢ﬁ// Repurt Data: 4/ B/0C

Theodore J. Duello. Fh, . Technical Serv. Faul E. Lane.
Michsel H. Dunn. 5., Technical Director Gilenn L. NorbLon.
dehnny A Mitchell. Dir. Technical Jerwv. Keily 5. Fuppel.

Eric H. Smith, fsssistent Technical Director
Gail & Lage. Tachnicel Serv,

Laboratuory Ceritification Mumber: 387

End of Sample Report.

CQOPY 1

Jr. s

Famela A. Langford.

Lab Director
Technlcal Serwv.
Technical Serwv.
Technical Serv.




1
i |
Ly

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

TESTAMERICH O7VE1L _
DIMAH TRAMMEL :
LyYPai STREET

g

SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

ARNASIL.Y T ICAL REPORT

l-ab MNumbevr:
Sample ID: M-3
Sample Typs:

Q0-a43723

Soil

AEHEVILLE, NI ZBB01 f Bite ID:
| | Date Collected: 3/29/00
Frogject: MIDDLETGM Time Collected: 997
Project Mame: Date Rezceived: 3,31 /700
Sampler: MH OWENS Time Recelved: ¥: 00
fapart  Buag bil
faalyta Regull Uniks Linit  Lidi%  Facktor Fata Ting finalyst  flethod  Batch
AORGANIC PARARETERSXK
THE {Busoline Reneed il Hakg H.67 4.8 1 47 %700 B:27  Clesielskl BOASN/03Q 2235
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HD = Hot detected st the report linit
surregute ¥ Recovery Target Range
sire-a 3, - Triflwrotoluene 181 n. - 159,
ALl netal wnd organic resulty have been corrected for dry neight.
Thase resulis relate only o0 the items tested.
This report shall wot b2 reproduced except in Full and with
permizsion of the laborvatory.
—
Report Approved By: ﬂhﬁh44f AR At Report Date: 4/ 8/00
Theodore J. Duellos Fh.U., Techeical Sarwe. faul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Divegtor
fichael H. Dunn, L 5., Techolcal Divscior Glemn L. Morton, Technical Serw.

Jahany AL Mitchell. Dir,
Eric &, Salsh,

Gall & Lage,

Tachnical Serw.
Assistanty Techniczal Director
Technical Serwv.

Kelly §.
Famela A,

Laboratory Certification Muamber: 387

End of Samplis Report.
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This raport shall not be raprodoced except in full and with

paraission of fhe laboratovy.

—_—
Report Approved By: 6LXQ/@/ B A’ Keport Date: 47 8/00

Thwodara 4. Duaila, Fho B, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M. 5., Technival Rirector
Technical
Smith, Asszistant Technical Director

Jahnny & fitchall, Dir.
Erie 5.

Gail & Lage. Technical Bery,

SerY.

Faul E. Lane,
Glenn L. Nortow,
Kelly 8. Ruppel, Techrical Serwy.

Famela A. Langford, Techniral Berv.

taboratory Dervification Mumber: 387

End of Sample Report.

COPY 1

Jer., Lab Director

Tachnltal Sarv.
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

I SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC, :

AalkdalL 2w T ICal. REFPORT

TESTAMERICA U741 Lab Number: 00-A43727
DIMAMH TRAMMEL ' , Sample 1ID: M—ﬁ_
122 LyMan BTREET Sample Type: Soill
ADHEMILLE. MO 23201 SJite ID:
Date Collected: 3729700
Frojecs: FIDDLETOM Timae Collected: 10:0G0
Project Name: Date Recelvad: 3/31/700
Hamp lar: MH DWENS Timg Raceived: 7: 00
Repirt  Quan 0il
ARadyle Resuit brlts Linlt  Linit  Factor  Date Tine Bazlyst  RAethod  Kateh
MIRGAHIE PREANETERSH
TPH (Gasaline Rangel i HiHeg .33 3.4 L 40 340 4134 Cieslelsld  BOLIN/SO30 2235
¥GERERAL CHERISTEY PARANETERE® ;
% DTy Hedght 20 I 1 4/ 308  8:47 L. Terry OLP 16
i = fot dotected ab bhe roport linit
wrrogate X‘Reooverg Target Range ;
LUTT~&, 8, 3~ PiFluoretuluese 10z, . - 130,
RLL weial amd arganic rasults have been correcbed for dry wmeight.
These resulle relate anly o the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced gxcept in full and with
permission of the laboratory.
Repori Approved By: tutrnd R BApAA Report Date: 4/ B/Q¢

Theodore J. Duello. Fh.D., Technical Serwv.
Technical Director
Technical Serv.
Assictant Technilcal Directoar

SeT,

Michael H. Dunn. 11, 3. &
Johtny A MNitchells
Eric 8. Smiths
Gail A& Lage.

Pivy.

Technical

Engd of Bample Report.

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director
Glenn L. MNorton, Technical Serwv.
Kelly 3, Ruppel. Technical Serwv.
Famela A. Langford, Technical Serwv.

L.aboratory Certification Humber: 387

COPY 1



! SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC, .

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

P O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177

ARGaL YT X CTal.. REPORT

TESTAMERICA 3781 Lab Number: Q00-A43729
DINAH TRAMMEL Sample ID: M-6
122 LYMAN STREET Sample Tupe: Soil
ASHEVILLE. NT 2838301 Site I
Batte Collected: 32FFQ0
Project: MIDDLETON Time Collected: 10:10C
Project Mama: Date Receiwved: 3/31/700
Sampler: M- DWENS Time Rsceived: 9:00
Report  Guan D11
Anslyte Besult Units Linit Linit  Fector  Date Tine Analyst  fethod  iateh
KOEEARIC PARRNETERS®
TPH (Basoline Range) Np Ha kg w1 4,06 1 47 500 7:07  Clesielskl 30I5N/5030 273%
ALLRAERAL CHEMISTRY PARARETERSA
£ Dru Hedght 86, 7 1 47 /60 &:47 €. Terry  CLP e
fit = Hot deteated ab the veport liait.
Jurreqain 4 Regoyery) Target Range
S T
sure-a, 2, 3 Trifluarotelueas . 0. - 1350,
G11 natal and organie eesults bave bR covrected for dry ueiyht.
These resulls relete only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in Full and with
permissicon af the laboratory.
Report approved By: Uedadd 12 . AN Report Date: 4/ B/OOC
Theodore J, Duello. Fh.D.s Technical Serv. Feul E. Lane. Jr., Lab Directer
Nichael H. Dunn, L 5., Technical Director Glenw L. HMorton, Technical Serv.

Jobnnyg A Mitohelld.
Eric amiths
Gail #& Lage.

£
fa N

End of Sample Report.

Dir. Technical

SET WV,

Laboratory Gerdification Humber:

DETY.
fisslstant Technical Rirvector
Technical

COPY ]

Kelly 5. Ruppel.
Famela A. Lanaford,

3687

Technical Serwv.
Technical Serv.
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uh I SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC,
13 —
4 2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566 j
Phone 1-615-726-0177 ' RSl ™ T T Sl REFPORT
TESTAMERICA 3751 . l.ab Mumber: QO—A4372%
DInMAH TRAMMEL ' Sample ID: M-V
122 LyraN STREET Bample Type: Soii
ASHEVILLE, NC 2BBG1 ' Site ID:
: Date Collected: 3729700
Froject: MIDDLETOM Time Collected: 10:10
Project Name: Date Recelved: 37531700
Sampler: MM OWENS Timg Received: 7: 00
Rapork  Ruie il
fnalyta Result Units Linit  Liail Fackovr  Date Ting finalyst  fMethad  Batuh
ARRARIEG PREARETERSH
TPH Crasolies Hangas " Wk &7 4.0 1 9/ 3 740 Giesislsid  BOISNM/S030 2239

MEEAERAL CHERLITRY PARAMEYERSH
LTy Ueight EL. 4 i 4/ /08

HO = ¥t detected &t U report lisit

B47

L. Tarry [P 1518

wrrogate ﬁ Fecovery Tarqet Range
EUPT-, 8, i TTiFluoretoluene 9. o - 150,

RLL netal and crgunic vesulls have been corrected For dry nedght,

These resulis relate only o the itens tested.

N
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

peraisaian of the laboratory,

Reporl fpproved Ry bl B Report Date:
Theodora J4. Dosllo, PR.D. . Technical Serw, Faul E. Lana,

Michael H. Dunn, 1.5 . Technigal Direacior Glaann L. Morton,
Johany A, fHtchall, Dir. Technical Sary. Kelly S, Ruppel,

4/ BS00

. Lab Diractor
Tachnical Serv,
Tachnical Serv.

Eric 5. Gmikh, Assistany Techaicel Diractor Famela A. Langford, Techrnical Hary.

GAall A Lage, Techuigal Bapv,

Labgratory Certification Number: 287

End of Gample Report.

COPY 1
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P 0. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

| SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

AnNSL YT ICAL REFPORT

TETSTAMERICA D781 ' i_ab Mumber: O00-A43730
DINAM TRAMMEL ' Tample ID: M-8
12 LymMaN STREET HSample Type: Toll
ASHEWVILLE., NC (28301 @ite ID:
‘ frate Collected: 3/2%9/00
Frojaroct: MIDEBETIM Time Collected: 10:29
Project MNama: Fate Received: 3/31/700
Hamp lav: MH DWNENS Tima Receiwved: Eagele
Report  duwk Dil
Analyte Result bnits Linit  Lialt  Factor  Date Tine Analyst  fethod  [Wstoh
AURERKLL PARKHETERSH
TP (Zasolios Radged 1 Hg/ky &3 4.40 1 4/ 5/00 814 Ciesielski SOLIN/3030 2235
¥CERERAL CHEMISTRY PRARANETER:®
4 Dry Helght 7é. A ] 4/ 5700 349 €. Terry  CLP 1516
We = dot deteckad af tha report Linit.
furraqate ¥ Recovery Target Ranga
................. .J‘..__..-....-__ [ —
e, v, 3-Triflusrotuduene 1) U - 130
fLL tfal aed ovqanis results have bean soresctad for dry ueight.
These results relate only to the items tected,
This report shall not be repreduced except in Ffull and with
permicslon of the laboratory.
Report Appraved By U B ph il Report Date: &/ 8700
Theodore J. Duello, Ph.D. . Teéhnical Sery, Faul E. Lanes, Jr.. Lab Director
Michael B Dunn. M. 5., Technical Directeor Glenn L. Morton. Technical Serv
Johnng &, Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serw, Keeliy 5. Ruppel. Technical Berv.

9. Smdth, Aselstant

Eric

Techniral Director

Gail A Lage, Techuigal Ssrw.

Labovratory Cervification Musber: 387

End of Sample Report.

COPY 1

Famela A. Langford,

Technical Serwv.



SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

TT1T

2960 Foster Creighton Dr,
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

AL .Y T ICAL REPORT

TESTAMERICA A7TEL L.ab Nuymber: 00-A43731
DIMAMH TRAMMEL ' ' Sampla IR M-9
1228 LYyMaM STREET Sample Type: Soil
ASHEVILLE, NC  ZBRBGI Site ID:
Date Collected: 3729 /00
Project: MIDDLETOM Time Collected: 10:30
Project MName: DNate Recelved: 3/31/700
Sampler: MH OWENSD Timeg Received: 7:00
_ Raport  Reda DL
finalyta Rasule Gnits Linit  Lidit  Fackor  Date Tins fnalyst  fethad  Batad
RURGAWIC PARAMETERS ‘
TP (Basaline Hinges R tig/ia &.33 .60 i 4 G06 Bid4T Clesielski SOISM/SUS0 2238
#CEHERAL CHEMISTRY PARANCTERSK ‘
# bry Reight 77. b4 1 4/ W00 8:47 €. Terry CLP 1316
i = ok detected ab the veport Lipit,
|
Surrogate Kiﬂecoverg Target Range
sure-w,u, a-Triflueretoluense 101, WL~ 150,
ALl netal and organic results have been corrected for dry ueight,
These resulls releote only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission Gf the laboratory.
|
—
Raport approved By b A AN Report Date: 4/ B/00
Theodore J. Duelloc. Fh.D.. Techwnical Serwv. Faul E. Lane. Jdr.. Lab Director
Micheel H. Dunn. M5, Technical Director Gilemn L. Mortom. Technlcal Serv

Johmny
Eric & Smith,

Gaill & Lage, Taochuical Serw,

Laboratery Certification

End of Sampizm Repori.

#. Mitchell. Dir. Technhcal LErv,
Arsistant Technicasl Rirector

COPY 1

Kelly 8.
Famela A.

Mumber. 387

Ruppel, Technical Serwv.
Langford,

Technicsl Serv.




SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

JEEERAN

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

flatvix Spiks Revovzry

fnelyte units ﬁrigA Ysl. N8 val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range @.C. [atoh Sanple Spiked
_________________ . - I —r—
TPR (buteling Renged Hy/ky 6.37 Wiy W.e 95 6z, - 129. 2233 Bk

flatrix Spike Duplicate

finalyte unlts irig. Wal. Duplicule KFD Linit  .C, Lateh
TPH {Lasoline Rangn) Yy 659 4.4 2.33 2. 2235

fnsiyte unile - Kuwen Mel. Apalyzed ¥al 7 Recovery Target Range #.0. [teteh
TPH (Guseline Runge) norkg ue. 0 i 11z 7 - 130 1735

£3ank fata

Analiyte ek Ugloe Usidts 8.C Hatch

TPH (hysoline Ranan) <300 iy 123y

i o Repert Foe Progect 106130

COPY 1




Testl A\merica

INCORPORATED

2960 Foster Creighton Dr

Nashville, TN 37204 ‘
615-726-0177 | AMNOSL Y TICaSI. REPORT

Fax: 615-726-0954

TESTAMERICA-ASHEVILLE 5781 i.ab Number: 0D-A11&67735

DIMNAH TRAMMEL ‘ Tample ID: M 11
iz2z22 LYMAMN STREET 1 Dample Tupe: Soil
ASHEVILLE, NO 23801 Fite 1D

BFate Collected:; Bri7/00

Projesy: ' Time Collected: B:3C
Frojact Mame2: MIDDLETON ‘ Gate"Receivad: B/1B/0OC
Damplar: M H OWENS Time Recailwvad: TG

Fepurl  Huun PI1  Amalysls Anelysls
Baalyte Resylt hits bisdt  Limlt  Fector  Dute Tine Anvlyst  Methed  [atoh

HORGAMIC PREANFTERSE
PR (Gasalip2 Ramyed iy gl 5,99 1,03 i BALAG 3% Ciesieiski BOITNAS050 44

REEMERAL CHEMISTRY PARAMETERS®
Z bry Helght 72, LA 1 8/23/00 10:23 D.Yewger (LR 458

HB = fot detected at Che report Limit,

lurragate 4 Récouerg Target Rapge

SUTT-3,%, 3~ Trifluorotolusae 100, . - 150,

A1l netal and oryaslc resvlts have been sovrected for Ary welghi,

These Tesulls relate only to the items tested.
This repirt shall not be reproguted excepl in fuIl and with
permisslon of the laboratory.

Report Approved ERy: y 147 Report Date: B/26/00

Paul E. Lamm: oJr.. Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Sarwy.
fMichael H. Dumn, T.S., Tegchnical Direcior Glann L. MNorton, Technical Serwy.
Johary 6. fitchell, Dir. Techaical Sarwy. Kelly %. Comstock, Techulcal Serw.
Eric 5. Bmith., Assistant Technical Diractor Fama2la A. Langford, Teshnical Sapsy,

Laboratory Certification Number: 387

£nd of Sample Report,

COPY 1




Ny Test/America

INCORPORATED

2960 Foster Creighton Dr
Nashville, TN 37204
615-726-0177

Fax: 615-726-0954

TESTAMER ICA-ASHEVILLE 5781

AaGL Y T ICOCAaSL., REFPORT

Labk Number: O0-/118778

DIMNAH TRAMMEL Sample ID: M 12
TEE LYMAN STREET Sample Tupe: Soil
ADHEVILLE:. NC 28801 Site ID:
Late Collected: Bri7s00
FProjact: Timeg Collected: 5: 43
Frojact Mame2: MIDINETON Dava - Recaiwvad: BS1B/ G0
wmamp lar: MoH OGWENS Time Recaiwvad: R ¥
Repart  Huug i1 Aralysis Arslysis
fnulyte Result Units tinit  Linit Fector  Date Tine Apulyst  Pethed  Koteh
SORGANIT PARARETERIA
TPH (Gasolind Rangel i kg £.&T 4.9 1 B2I400 0 OF Cleslelsid BOISASIDIG &9
FEERERAL CHEMITTRY PARANETERSK
L bry Ualght 9. ] 1 B/I3/00  WiF boYeager  OLF 3380
‘ND = Mol detected ot the report linit. :
|
|
Surregste ¥ Becovery Target Runge
surr-u,w, s Triflueretoluene 9. w0 - 150,
#ll nebtal awmf orgaanic vesulfs have beea sarrasted for dvy usight,
These resulls relate only to the items tested.
This report shall nol be reproduced excepl in FUli and with
perpicssion of the laboratory.
Report approved By: Report Rate: BI26/00

Faul E. Lane. Jr., Lab Director
ficheel H. Dunn, 1. 3.,
dohnny A Bitchells Dir,
Eric Smith,

Technical Serv.

o
[

Laboratory Cerltification Mumber:

End n¥ Sample Report.

-

FTechnlcal PRirector

fAseistant Yechnical Director

Gail A. Lage. Technical Serv.

Glenn L. Morton. Technical Serwv.
Keliy S, Comstock., Technical Serwv.
Pamels A. Langford. Technical Serw,

387

COPY 1
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

TESTAMERICH O7VE1L _
DIMAH TRAMMEL :
LyYPai STREET

g

SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

ARNASIL.Y T ICAL REPORT

l-ab MNumbevr:
Sample ID: M-3
Sample Typs:

Q0-a43723

Soil

AEHEVILLE, NI ZBB01 f Bite ID:
| | Date Collected: 3/29/00
Frogject: MIDDLETGM Time Collected: 997
Project Mame: Date Rezceived: 3,31 /700
Sampler: MH OWENS Time Recelved: ¥: 00
fapart  Buag bil
faalyta Regull Uniks Linit  Lidi%  Facktor Fata Ting finalyst  flethod  Batch
AORGANIC PARARETERSXK
THE {Busoline Reneed il Hakg H.67 4.8 1 47 %700 B:27  Clesielskl BOASN/03Q 2235
ALEHERAL CHERISTRY PRAANETERSH
LDy Helght 3. 5 1 47 5/00 B:49 G, Terpy  CLP 1316
HD = Hot detected st the report linit
surregute ¥ Recovery Target Range
sire-a 3, - Triflwrotoluene 181 n. - 159,
ALl netal wnd organic resulty have been corrected for dry neight.
Thase resulis relate only o0 the items tested.
This report shall wot b2 reproduced except in Full and with
permizsion of the laborvatory.
—
Report Approved By: ﬂhﬁh44f AR At Report Date: 4/ 8/00
Theodore J. Duellos Fh.U., Techeical Sarwe. faul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Divegtor
fichael H. Dunn, L 5., Techolcal Divscior Glemn L. Morton, Technical Serw.

Jahany AL Mitchell. Dir,
Eric &, Salsh,

Gall & Lage,

Tachnical Serw.
Assistanty Techniczal Director
Technical Serwv.

Kelly §.
Famela A,

Laboratory Certification Muamber: 387

End of Samplis Report.

COPY 1

Ruppel,
Langford:

Technical Sarw,
Technical Serv.



SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC,

T T
| M|

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

TESTAMERICA 2781
DIMAH TRAMMEL

ieddd LYMAN ETREETY
AGHEVILLE, NG ZBEOL

Project: MIDNDLETOM

Frgject Mame:

ARMAalL Y T IOAL. REPORT

lL.ab Number:

Sample ID: M-—-3

Sample Typsa:

Bite
Date
Time
Date

QO—AA37IE

So0il
ID:
Collected: 3,789,020
Collected: 9. 98
Received: B3 700

Hampler: MH OWENS Time Received: 700
Repart  Ruaa &l

fnalyte Ragult Units Linit  Linit  Factor  Bate Tine finalyst  fethod  Bakeh
AURBAHIE PARANETERSA
TPH (Gasoling Range} e “gely 4. 08 1 4 /00 6:00  Clesielsid 8013M/5030 2239
KOERERAL CHEMISTRY PARANETCREK
£ bry Hedght 79 7 1 af G080 8:4% €. Terry  CLP 1516
¥D = Mot detected ol the repord linit.
Jurraqate ¢ ecovary Targat Range
surT-a a, - Trifluoretolusne 9. - 150
A1l netal and orgesic resvlts have keen corrected for dry Height

Thase results ralatse only to the items tested. .

This raport shall not be raprodoced except in full and with

paraission of fhe laboratovy.

—_—
Report Approved By: 6LXQ/@/ B A’ Keport Date: 47 8/00

Thwodara 4. Duaila, Fho B, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M. 5., Technival Rirector
Technical
Smith, Asszistant Technical Director

Jahnny & fitchall, Dir.
Erie 5.

Gail & Lage. Technical Bery,

SerY.

Faul E. Lane,
Glenn L. Nortow,
Kelly 8. Ruppel, Techrical Serwy.

Famela A. Langford, Techniral Berv.

taboratory Dervification Mumber: 387

End of Sample Report.
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P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

I SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC, :

AalkdalL 2w T ICal. REFPORT

TESTAMERICA U741 Lab Number: 00-A43727
DIMAMH TRAMMEL ' , Sample 1ID: M—ﬁ_
122 LyMan BTREET Sample Type: Soill
ADHEMILLE. MO 23201 SJite ID:
Date Collected: 3729700
Frojecs: FIDDLETOM Timae Collected: 10:0G0
Project Name: Date Recelvad: 3/31/700
Hamp lar: MH DWENS Timg Raceived: 7: 00
Repirt  Quan 0il
ARadyle Resuit brlts Linlt  Linit  Factor  Date Tine Bazlyst  RAethod  Kateh
MIRGAHIE PREANETERSH
TPH (Gasaline Rangel i HiHeg .33 3.4 L 40 340 4134 Cieslelsld  BOLIN/SO30 2235
¥GERERAL CHERISTEY PARANETERE® ;
% DTy Hedght 20 I 1 4/ 308  8:47 L. Terry OLP 16
i = fot dotected ab bhe roport linit
wrrogate X‘Reooverg Target Range ;
LUTT~&, 8, 3~ PiFluoretuluese 10z, . - 130,
RLL weial amd arganic rasults have been correcbed for dry wmeight.
These resulle relate anly o the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced gxcept in full and with
permission of the laboratory.
Repori Approved By: tutrnd R BApAA Report Date: 4/ B/Q¢

Theodore J. Duello. Fh.D., Technical Serwv.
Technical Director
Technical Serv.
Assictant Technilcal Directoar

SeT,

Michael H. Dunn. 11, 3. &
Johtny A MNitchells
Eric 8. Smiths
Gail A& Lage.

Pivy.

Technical

Engd of Bample Report.

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director
Glenn L. MNorton, Technical Serwv.
Kelly 3, Ruppel. Technical Serwv.
Famela A. Langford, Technical Serwv.

L.aboratory Certification Humber: 387

COPY 1
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

P O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177

ARGaL YT X CTal.. REPORT

TESTAMERICA 3781 Lab Number: Q00-A43729
DINAH TRAMMEL Sample ID: M-6
122 LYMAN STREET Sample Tupe: Soil
ASHEVILLE. NT 2838301 Site I
Batte Collected: 32FFQ0
Project: MIDDLETON Time Collected: 10:10C
Project Mama: Date Receiwved: 3/31/700
Sampler: M- DWENS Time Rsceived: 9:00
Report  Guan D11
Anslyte Besult Units Linit Linit  Fector  Date Tine Analyst  fethod  iateh
KOEEARIC PARRNETERS®
TPH (Basoline Range) Np Ha kg w1 4,06 1 47 500 7:07  Clesielskl 30I5N/5030 273%
ALLRAERAL CHEMISTRY PARARETERSA
£ Dru Hedght 86, 7 1 47 /60 &:47 €. Terry  CLP e
fit = Hot deteated ab the veport liait.
Jurreqain 4 Regoyery) Target Range
S T
sure-a, 2, 3 Trifluarotelueas . 0. - 1350,
G11 natal and organie eesults bave bR covrected for dry ueiyht.
These resulls relete only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in Full and with
permissicon af the laboratory.
Report approved By: Uedadd 12 . AN Report Date: 4/ B/OOC
Theodore J, Duello. Fh.D.s Technical Serv. Feul E. Lane. Jr., Lab Directer
Nichael H. Dunn, L 5., Technical Director Glenw L. HMorton, Technical Serv.

Jobnnyg A Mitohelld.
Eric amiths
Gail #& Lage.

£
fa N

End of Sample Report.

Dir. Technical

SET WV,

Laboratory Gerdification Humber:

DETY.
fisslstant Technical Rirvector
Technical

COPY ]

Kelly 5. Ruppel.
Famela A. Lanaford,

3687

Technical Serwv.
Technical Serv.
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4 2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566 j
Phone 1-615-726-0177 ' RSl ™ T T Sl REFPORT
TESTAMERICA 3751 . l.ab Mumber: QO—A4372%
DInMAH TRAMMEL ' Sample ID: M-V
122 LyraN STREET Bample Type: Soii
ASHEVILLE, NC 2BBG1 ' Site ID:
: Date Collected: 3729700
Froject: MIDDLETOM Time Collected: 10:10
Project Name: Date Recelved: 37531700
Sampler: MM OWENS Timg Received: 7: 00
Rapork  Ruie il
fnalyta Result Units Linit  Liail Fackovr  Date Ting finalyst  fMethad  Batuh
ARRARIEG PREARETERSH
TPH Crasolies Hangas " Wk &7 4.0 1 9/ 3 740 Giesislsid  BOISNM/S030 2239

MEEAERAL CHERLITRY PARAMEYERSH
LTy Ueight EL. 4 i 4/ /08

HO = ¥t detected &t U report lisit

B47

L. Tarry [P 1518

wrrogate ﬁ Fecovery Tarqet Range
EUPT-, 8, i TTiFluoretoluene 9. o - 150,

RLL netal and crgunic vesulls have been corrected For dry nedght,

These resulis relate only o the itens tested.

N
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

peraisaian of the laboratory,

Reporl fpproved Ry bl B Report Date:
Theodora J4. Dosllo, PR.D. . Technical Serw, Faul E. Lana,

Michael H. Dunn, 1.5 . Technigal Direacior Glaann L. Morton,
Johany A, fHtchall, Dir. Technical Sary. Kelly S, Ruppel,

4/ BS00

. Lab Diractor
Tachnical Serv,
Tachnical Serv.

Eric 5. Gmikh, Assistany Techaicel Diractor Famela A. Langford, Techrnical Hary.

GAall A Lage, Techuigal Bapv,

Labgratory Certification Number: 287

End of Gample Report.
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| SPECIALIZED ASSAYS, INC.

AnNSL YT ICAL REFPORT

TETSTAMERICA D781 ' i_ab Mumber: O00-A43730
DINAM TRAMMEL ' Tample ID: M-8
12 LymMaN STREET HSample Type: Toll
ASHEWVILLE., NC (28301 @ite ID:
‘ frate Collected: 3/2%9/00
Frojaroct: MIDEBETIM Time Collected: 10:29
Project MNama: Fate Received: 3/31/700
Hamp lav: MH DWNENS Tima Receiwved: Eagele
Report  duwk Dil
Analyte Result bnits Linit  Lialt  Factor  Date Tine Analyst  fethod  [Wstoh
AURERKLL PARKHETERSH
TP (Zasolios Radged 1 Hg/ky &3 4.40 1 4/ 5/00 814 Ciesielski SOLIN/3030 2235
¥CERERAL CHEMISTRY PRARANETER:®
4 Dry Helght 7é. A ] 4/ 5700 349 €. Terry  CLP 1516
We = dot deteckad af tha report Linit.
furraqate ¥ Recovery Target Ranga
................. .J‘..__..-....-__ [ —
e, v, 3-Triflusrotuduene 1) U - 130
fLL tfal aed ovqanis results have bean soresctad for dry ueight.
These results relate only to the items tected,
This report shall not be repreduced except in Ffull and with
permicslon of the laboratory.
Report Appraved By U B ph il Report Date: &/ 8700
Theodore J. Duello, Ph.D. . Teéhnical Sery, Faul E. Lanes, Jr.. Lab Director
Michael B Dunn. M. 5., Technical Directeor Glenn L. Morton. Technical Serv
Johnng &, Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serw, Keeliy 5. Ruppel. Technical Berv.

9. Smdth, Aselstant

Eric

Techniral Director

Gail A Lage, Techuigal Ssrw.

Labovratory Cervification Musber: 387

End of Sample Report.

COPY 1

Famela A. Langford,

Technical Serwv.
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr,
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

AL .Y T ICAL REPORT

TESTAMERICA A7TEL L.ab Nuymber: 00-A43731
DIMAMH TRAMMEL ' ' Sampla IR M-9
1228 LYyMaM STREET Sample Type: Soil
ASHEVILLE, NC  ZBRBGI Site ID:
Date Collected: 3729 /00
Project: MIDDLETOM Time Collected: 10:30
Project MName: DNate Recelved: 3/31/700
Sampler: MH OWENSD Timeg Received: 7:00
_ Raport  Reda DL
finalyta Rasule Gnits Linit  Lidit  Fackor  Date Tins fnalyst  fethad  Batad
RURGAWIC PARAMETERS ‘
TP (Basaline Hinges R tig/ia &.33 .60 i 4 G06 Bid4T Clesielski SOISM/SUS0 2238
#CEHERAL CHEMISTRY PARANCTERSK ‘
# bry Reight 77. b4 1 4/ W00 8:47 €. Terry CLP 1316
i = ok detected ab the veport Lipit,
|
Surrogate Kiﬂecoverg Target Range
sure-w,u, a-Triflueretoluense 101, WL~ 150,
ALl netal and organic results have been corrected for dry ueight,
These resulls releote only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission Gf the laboratory.
|
—
Raport approved By b A AN Report Date: 4/ B/00
Theodore J. Duelloc. Fh.D.. Techwnical Serwv. Faul E. Lane. Jdr.. Lab Director
Micheel H. Dunn. M5, Technical Director Gilemn L. Mortom. Technlcal Serv

Johmny
Eric & Smith,

Gaill & Lage, Taochuical Serw,

Laboratery Certification

End of Sampizm Repori.

#. Mitchell. Dir. Technhcal LErv,
Arsistant Technicasl Rirector

COPY 1
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Ruppel, Technical Serwv.
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flatvix Spiks Revovzry

fnelyte units ﬁrigA Ysl. N8 val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range @.C. [atoh Sanple Spiked
_________________ . - I —r—
TPR (buteling Renged Hy/ky 6.37 Wiy W.e 95 6z, - 129. 2233 Bk

flatrix Spike Duplicate

finalyte unlts irig. Wal. Duplicule KFD Linit  .C, Lateh
TPH {Lasoline Rangn) Yy 659 4.4 2.33 2. 2235

fnsiyte unile - Kuwen Mel. Apalyzed ¥al 7 Recovery Target Range #.0. [teteh
TPH (Guseline Runge) norkg ue. 0 i 11z 7 - 130 1735

£3ank fata

Analiyte ek Ugloe Usidts 8.C Hatch

TPH (hysoline Ranan) <300 iy 123y

i o Repert Foe Progect 106130

COPY 1




Testl A\merica

INCORPORATED

2960 Foster Creighton Dr

Nashville, TN 37204 ‘
615-726-0177 | AMNOSL Y TICaSI. REPORT

Fax: 615-726-0954

TESTAMERICA-ASHEVILLE 5781 i.ab Number: 0D-A11&67735

DIMNAH TRAMMEL ‘ Tample ID: M 11
iz2z22 LYMAMN STREET 1 Dample Tupe: Soil
ASHEVILLE, NO 23801 Fite 1D

BFate Collected:; Bri7/00

Projesy: ' Time Collected: B:3C
Frojact Mame2: MIDDLETON ‘ Gate"Receivad: B/1B/0OC
Damplar: M H OWENS Time Recailwvad: TG

Fepurl  Huun PI1  Amalysls Anelysls
Baalyte Resylt hits bisdt  Limlt  Fector  Dute Tine Anvlyst  Methed  [atoh

HORGAMIC PREANFTERSE
PR (Gasalip2 Ramyed iy gl 5,99 1,03 i BALAG 3% Ciesieiski BOITNAS050 44

REEMERAL CHEMISTRY PARAMETERS®
Z bry Helght 72, LA 1 8/23/00 10:23 D.Yewger (LR 458

HB = fot detected at Che report Limit,

lurragate 4 Récouerg Target Rapge

SUTT-3,%, 3~ Trifluorotolusae 100, . - 150,

A1l netal and oryaslc resvlts have been sovrected for Ary welghi,

These Tesulls relate only to the items tested.
This repirt shall not be reproguted excepl in fuIl and with
permisslon of the laboratory.

Report Approved ERy: y 147 Report Date: B/26/00

Paul E. Lamm: oJr.. Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Sarwy.
fMichael H. Dumn, T.S., Tegchnical Direcior Glann L. MNorton, Technical Serwy.
Johary 6. fitchell, Dir. Techaical Sarwy. Kelly %. Comstock, Techulcal Serw.
Eric 5. Bmith., Assistant Technical Diractor Fama2la A. Langford, Teshnical Sapsy,

Laboratory Certification Number: 387

£nd of Sample Report,
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr
Nashville, TN 37204
615-726-0177

Fax: 615-726-0954

TESTAMER ICA-ASHEVILLE 5781

AaGL Y T ICOCAaSL., REFPORT

Labk Number: O0-/118778

DIMNAH TRAMMEL Sample ID: M 12
TEE LYMAN STREET Sample Tupe: Soil
ADHEVILLE:. NC 28801 Site ID:
Late Collected: Bri7s00
FProjact: Timeg Collected: 5: 43
Frojact Mame2: MIDINETON Dava - Recaiwvad: BS1B/ G0
wmamp lar: MoH OGWENS Time Recaiwvad: R ¥
Repart  Huug i1 Aralysis Arslysis
fnulyte Result Units tinit  Linit Fector  Date Tine Apulyst  Pethed  Koteh
SORGANIT PARARETERIA
TPH (Gasolind Rangel i kg £.&T 4.9 1 B2I400 0 OF Cleslelsid BOISASIDIG &9
FEERERAL CHEMITTRY PARANETERSK
L bry Ualght 9. ] 1 B/I3/00  WiF boYeager  OLF 3380
‘ND = Mol detected ot the report linit. :
|
|
Surregste ¥ Becovery Target Runge
surr-u,w, s Triflueretoluene 9. w0 - 150,
#ll nebtal awmf orgaanic vesulfs have beea sarrasted for dvy usight,
These resulls relate only to the items tested.
This report shall nol be reproduced excepl in FUli and with
perpicssion of the laboratory.
Report approved By: Report Rate: BI26/00

Faul E. Lane. Jr., Lab Director
ficheel H. Dunn, 1. 3.,
dohnny A Bitchells Dir,
Eric Smith,

Technical Serv.

o
[

Laboratory Cerltification Mumber:

End n¥ Sample Report.
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fAseistant Yechnical Director

Gail A. Lage. Technical Serv.

Glenn L. Morton. Technical Serwv.
Keliy S, Comstock., Technical Serwv.
Pamels A. Langford. Technical Serw,
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*I-lurl!eléuse and-UST Leak Reporting Form -

I 3
£ This fotm shotid bé campleted atid submitted to the UST Section’s regiomil office following a knowii of suspectéd relsase ﬁ-dm aii ¥

B tindergfouh étornge taik (UST) system. This fort 1s required h: be submi{téd within 24 hours of discowry ofd imown ot mps«:md %
feloase, e . ,

LTy

 Suspected Contamination? (Y, N Facility Iﬂ Nuiﬂiiﬁf" ;
j Corifiined GW: Cdmaﬂim&tibﬁ';@ﬂ/& _AL Dite Leak Distworted 1 £/
H Confitiried Soil Contatitiation 2¢N) Y .- Cdmmmn.cummmia_ %
- Free Product 7 (‘f&am - If Yes, State Reg/Not-reguldtéd? - Heg
| Greatest Thickness ‘ e

ol INCIDENT DESCRIPTION
Addres » m /3 LAY .<r. - | [Comy_acksay

: Ci i fionai Ofﬂce (cxrcle one) Kshevi  Mootesville, Faye?&?v‘{'ie,
i ty own SYL Vl’- Raleigh, Washifigtoir, Wilming on, Winstori-Salérn .

| 1 Latitude (dd ﬁim.ssss)‘gg‘ 27_ 1% ' g Longitude (dddmmssss): 93 ) yz Cunfirmed by Gt’s? 0. ‘

'

i ed releﬁse ﬂncludlng but Hot limited to Ndimﬂ und Bxtent of relédse. dlﬂé 6ﬁ'elease. aﬁidurit of réléd&e' §

"ot Lo T YR S
LY, AR f*}“" WO o T T g u e § S
p P SRl : ; 8 B
s

LA d ';' RSO /’

5 SUT Il
HOW RELEASE WAS DI CO RED et ;a.__.k - o
: (Checkone) e e e Ll

1] Relesse

getivh Eqﬁlpl'nent of Methods | 3 visualOdor e e ) Grotmdwatet Contammatlon
B¢ Dufitig vdr Closure/Rethoval A ) Watet i Tank O R E) Suirface Water Contammatioﬂ'
b = [:| Water Supply: Well Contatnmation : El Other (speclf‘y) ik

? -Pruperty Ti'mfer

i S URCE OF CONTAMINATION R
8 e J: : Prii'hal_'z Contammﬁht Typ Location - Setting - *
) (Check one) ‘(Chéck vhe) : ‘(Checkone) | - (Checkome)
o ~. Suspected UST Relense . A Gasollne/Diesel/Kerosene L Facihty 1 Remderitial
1| C] Confirmed UST Rélease (Alsd“&hédk one below)~ -] Heating -Oil Residence g1 I Industrial
‘| [DA Dispenset [j Other Petroleum Products [ Other Urban
il 8. Line Release (0] Metals ] Rural
-+ | - BC. Tank Release o [O] Othet Inorganics
+1 . [JD. Spill/Overfill (7] Other Organics
i1 . [JE. Exact Failure Location Unknown or '
e Multiple Failures ‘
v.| Cjunknown Source (Believed to be UST Source,
| explain in eident Descri ltnon” ab0ve) -
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page 20f2

ﬁ"‘""‘ﬁ—

‘ . “TMPACT ON DRINKING ’WATER SUPPL\ \ES
Water Supply Wells Aﬁ‘ected? 1. Yes @N‘d 3. Unknowﬁ

Number of Water Supply Wells Affected

L thatei' Supply Wells Contammated (Include Users Nanies, Addresses and Phone Numbers Atlach addxtional sheet gf necessary)

l

e e UST SYSTEM SWNER R

A UST OWner/Cbmpany S

Ao ‘ dAﬂawa o /4 g cAs 2, Ine, J Sheaney /ﬁ/fdéédﬂ'f lhc,

Ppint of Contact ~ Address

f _ Ar PARROTT | o gh038 .

! o ' State " | Zip Code - - Telephone Number =~
el TN | BTIS0-0038 1645.584% F690 |
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'NCDENR

JAMES B, HUNT JR.
GOVERNOR

'

WAYNE McDEVITT
SECRETARY

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

ASHEVILLE REGIONAL OFFICE

September 14, 2000

Mr. Bob Middleton

The Estate of John & Zadie Middleton
191 East Main Street

Sylva, NC 28779

RE: Notice of No Further Action
ISANCAC 2L .0115(h)
RISK-BASED ASSESSMENT AND
CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR
PETROLEUM UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANKS

Middleton’s Amoco

191 East Main St., Sylva

Fac. ID No. 0-009932

Jackson County

UST Closure Report

Dear Mr. Middleton:

On September 13, 2000 the Division of Waste Management (DWM), Asheville Regional
Office, received a Closure Report for the above-referenced site. A review of the report
shows that analytical results of soil samples collected during closure indicates no
contamination above DWM maximum soil contaminant concentrations in accordance with
UST Closure Policy, dated August 24, 1998. Based on information provided to date, the
DWM classifies the risk posed by the discharge or release as low risk and determines that no
further action is required. This determination shall apply unless the DWM later determines
that the discharge or release poses an unacceptable risk or a potentially unacceptable risk to
human health or the environment.

Pursuant to 15A NCAC 21, .0115(e), you have a continuing obligation to notify the
DWM of any changes that you know of or should know of, that might affect the level of risk
assigned to the discharge or release.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (828) 251-6208.

Sincerely,

( ;/ j./?,,, o€ %,/[/ :),//

Cttnny
7 Janice C. Andersen
US'T Regional Supervisor

cc: Ruth Straus
Mike Owens, Mountain Geology, Inc.

INTERCHANGE BUILDING, 59 WOODFIN PLACE, ASHEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 28801
. PHONE 82B-251-6208 FAX B2B-251-8452
AN EQUAL OFFORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER - 50% RECYCLED/10% FOST-CONSUMER FAPER
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Project Description: Pyramid Geophysical Services (Pyramid), a department within
Pyramid Environmental & Engineering, P.C., conducted a geophysical investigation for
Hart & Hickman, P.C. (Hart & Hickman) at Parcel 48, located at 195 East Main Street, in
Sylva, NC. The survey was part of a North Carolina Department of Transportation
(NCDOT) Right-of-Way (ROW) investigation (NCDOT Project R-5600). The survey was
designed to extend from the existing edge of pavement into the proposed ROW and/or
easements, whichever distance was greater. Conducted on September 27, 2022, the
geophysical investigation was performed to determine if unknown, metallic underground

storage tanks (USTs) were present beneath the survey area.

Geophysical Results: The geophysical investigation consisted of electromagnetic (EM)
induction-metal detection and ground penetrating radar (GPR) surveys. A total of five EM
anomalies were identified. All of the EM anomalies were directly attributed to visible
cultural features at the ground surface. GPR was performed across and around all sources
of significant metallic interference to confirm that the interference did not obscure any
significant structures such as USTs. The geophysical survey identified evidence of utilities
and/or smaller fragments of buried debris. Collectively, the geophysical data recorded no
evidence of metallic USTs at Parcel 48.

Parcel 48 - 195 East Main Street (NCDOT Project R-5600) 1|Page
Sylva, North Carolina



INTRODUCTION

Pyramid Geophysical Services (Pyramid), a department within Pyramid Environmental &
Engineering, P.C., conducted a geophysical investigation for Hart & Hickman, P.C. (Hart
& Hickman) at Parcel 48, located at 195 East Main Street, in Sylva, NC. The survey was
part of a North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) Right-of-Way (ROW)
investigation (NCDOT Project R-5600). The survey was designed to extend from the
existing edge of pavement into the proposed ROW and/or easements, whichever distance
was greater. Conducted on September 27, 2022, the geophysical investigation was
performed to determine if unknown, metallic underground storage tanks (USTs) were

present beneath the survey area.

The site consisted of a used car dealership surrounded by asphalt, gravel, and grass
surfaces. An aerial photograph, showing the survey area boundaries, and ground-level

photographs are shown in Figure 1.

FIELD METHODOLOGY

The geophysical investigation consisted of electromagnetic (EM) induction-metal
detection and ground penetrating radar (GPR) surveys. Pyramid collected the EM data
using a Geonics EM61-MK2 (EM61) metal detector integrated with a Geode External
GPS/GLONASS receiver. The integrated GPS system allows the location of the instrument
to be recorded in real-time during data collection, resulting in an EM data set that is geo-
referenced and can be overlain on aerial photographs and CADD drawings. A boundary
grid was established around the perimeter of the site with marks every 10 feet to maintain
orientation of the instrument throughout the survey and assure complete coverage of the

area.

According to the instrument specifications, the EM61 can detect a metal drum down to a
maximum depth of approximately 8 feet. Smaller objects (1-foot or less in size) can be

detected to a maximum depth of 4 to 5 feet. The EM61 data were digitally collected at

Parcel 48 - 195 East Main Street (NCDOT Project R-5600) 2|Page
Sylva, North Carolina



approximately 0.8-foot intervals along north-south trending or east-west trending,
generally parallel survey lines, spaced five feet apart. The data were downloaded to a
computer and reviewed in the field and office using the Geonics NAV61 and Surfer for

Windows Version 15.0 software programs.

GPR data were acquired across select EM anomalies on September 27, 2022, using a
Geophysical Survey Systems, Inc. (GSSI) SIR 4000 unit equipped with a 350 MHz HS
antenna. Data were collected both in reconnaissance fashion as well as along formal
transect lines across EM features. The GPR data were viewed in real-time using a vertical
scan of 512 samples, at a rate of 48 scans per second. GPR data were viewed down to a
maximum depth of approximately 6 feet, based on dielectric constants calculated by the
SIR 4000 unit in the field during the reconnaissance scans. GPR transects across specific
anomalies were saved to the hard drive of the SIR 4000 unit for post-processing and figure

generation.

Pyramid’s classifications of USTs for the purposes of this report are based directly on the

geophysical UST ratings provided by the NCDOT. These ratings are as follows:

Geophysical Surveys for Underground Storage Tanks
on NCDOT Projects

High Confidence Intermediate Confidence Low Confidence No Confidence
Known UST Probable UST Possible UST Anomaly noted but not
Active tank - spatial | Sufficient geophysical data from both Sufficient geophysical data from charactenistic of a UST. Should be
location, orientation, | magnetic and radar surveys that is either magnetic or radar surveys noted in the text and may be called
and approximate characteristic of a tank. Interpretation may that is characteristic of a tank, out in the figures at the
depth determined by | be supported by physical evidence such as Additional data is not sufficient geophysicist's discretion.
geophysics. fill went pipe. metal cover plate, enough to confirm or deny the

asphalt/concrete patch. etc. presence of a UST.

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Discussion of EM Results
A contour plot of the EM61 results obtained across the survey area at the property is
presented in Figure 2. Each EM anomaly is numbered for reference in the figure. The

Parcel 48 - 195 East Main Street (NCDOT Project R-5600) 3|Page
Sylva, North Carolina



following table presents the list of EM anomalies and the cause of the metallic response, if

known:
LIST OF METALLIC ANOMALIES IDENTIFIED BY EM SURVEY
Metallic Anomaly # Cause of Anomaly Investigated with GPR
1 Utility
2 Vehicles v
3 Fuel Pump/Light v
4 Sign
5 Manhole

All of the EM anomalies were directly attributed to visible cultural features at the ground
surface, including a utility, vehicles, a fuel pump, a light, a sign, and a manhole. GPR was
performed across and around all sources of significant metallic interference to confirm that

the interference did not obscure any significant structures such as USTs.

Discussion of GPR Results
Figure 3 presents the locations of the formal GPR transects performed at the property as
well as select transect images. All of the transect images are included in Appendix A. A

total of fourteen formal GPR transects were performed at the site.

GPR Transects 1-2 were performed as general reconnaissance scans at the request of Hart
& Hickman. GPR Transects 3-14 were performed across and around areas of significant
metallic interference. None of these transects showed evidence of significant structures

such as USTs. Evidence of utilities and/or smaller fragments of buried debris was observed.

Collectively, the geophysical data recorded no evidence of metallic USTs at Parcel 48.

Figure 4 provides an overlay of the metal detection results on the NCDOT engineering

plans for reference.

Parcel 48 - 195 East Main Street (NCDOT Project R-5600) 4|Page
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SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS

Pyramid’s evaluation of the EM61 and GPR data collected at Parcel 48 in Sylva, North

Carolina, provides the following summary and conclusions:

The EM61 and GPR surveys provided reliable results for the detection of metallic
USTs within the accessible portions of the geophysical survey area.

All of the EM anomalies were directly attributed to visible cultural features at the
ground surface.

GPR was performed across and around all sources of significant metallic
interference to confirm that the interference did not obscure any significant
structures such as USTs.

The geophysical survey identified evidence of utilities and/or smaller fragments of
buried debris.

Collectively, the geophysical data recorded no evidence of metallic USTs at Parcel
48.

LIMITATIONS

Geophysical surveys have been performed and this report was prepared for Hart &

Hickman, P.C. in accordance with generally accepted guidelines for EM61 and GPR

surveys. It is generally recognized that the results of the EM61 and GPR surveys are non-

unique and may not represent actual subsurface conditions. The EM61 and GPR results

obtained for this project have not conclusively determined the definitive presence or

absence of metallic USTs, but the evidence collected is sufficient to result in the

conclusions made in this report. Additionally, it should be understood that areas containing

extensive vegetation, reinforced concrete, or other restrictions to the accessibility of the

geophysical instruments could not be fully investigated.

Parcel 48 - 195 East Main Street (NCDOT Project R-5600) 5|Page
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APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES OF GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY AREA
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Appendix A — GPR Transect Images
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